Il
00

T NORAIY
00100304

T“F \@M ?A‘ BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION Cunnvissiuiy
vk 14 R e
Q AU EOMMISSIONERS

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Chairman
GARY PIERCE

PAUL NEWMAN

SANDRA D. KENNEDY

BOB STUMP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF | DOCKET NO. W-01412A-08-0586
VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY,
INC. FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS WATER
RATES FOR CUSTOMERS WITHIN
MARICOPA COUNTY. STAFF’S NOTICE OF FILING
DIRECT TESTIMONY

Staff of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Staff”) hereby files the Direct Testimony of
Gary T. McMurry, and Marlin Scott, Jr. of the Utilities Division in the above-referenced matter.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6" day of July, 2009.

Arizona Comoration Commission
DOCKETED

JUL -6 2008 Kevin O. Toré(y,

Arizona Corporgtion Chmmission

‘ 1200 W. Washington St.
DOCKETEDBY | “\\\\\\ Phoenix, Ags 8 o
AND (602) 542-3402

Original and thirteen (13) copies
of the foregoing were filed this
1 day of July, 2009 with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85008

R W}'} ; Y “‘Q:
Copy of the foregoing mailed this R SRR T
6™ day of July, 2009 fo: oo
Patrick J. Black LE 1 o 9 T L

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600

P f];x""!
Phognix, Arlzona 85012 SERE LS
42 a?//é_/




DIRECT

TESTIMONY

OF

GARY T. McMURRY
MARLIN SCOTT, JR.

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-08-0586

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.
FOR AN INCREASE IN 1TS WATER RATES
FOR CUSTOMERS WITHIN MARICOPA
COUNTY, ARIZONA

JULY 6, 2009



BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
Chairman

GARY PIERCE
Commissioner

PAUL NEWMAN
Commissioner

SANDRA D, KENNEDY
Commissioner

BOB STUMP
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.
FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS WATER RATES
FOR CUSTOMERS WITHIN MARICOPA
COUNTY, ARIZONA

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-08-0586

DIRECT
TESTIMONY
OF
GARY T. MCMURRY
PUBLIC UTILITIES ANALYST IV
UTILITIES DIVISION

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

JULY 6, 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
L INTRODUCTION ....cooiioiooeoeeoe oo eeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeseeesseeeseeeees oo eeesseees s reeee s eeeses s e sreenes 1
T BACKGROUND ... eeeet oo eeee s eeeeeeeseoseee s eeeseseeeeeeees oo eeeessseeesseeeseseseeaeeesss e 3
L. CONSUMER SERVICE ..o e eeeeeseeeeeseeeessseeeseeessoseeseesesseseesseeessseseeeeeeesssnseeon 4
IV. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REVENUES.......ouccreveeeonreeomeesssesecmessessesseosessssesesereeseseseres 4

V. SUMMARY OF STAFF’S RATE BASE AND OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS.. 5

VL RATE BASE. ...ttt ettt st s s e e ens e e sseas e ens e s neearasaessananesneeneen 7
Falr Value RAte BASE...........oooiiiiiieeei s et e bt s o0tttk a etk benb o rabe e tarbeararaseres 7
Rate Base SUIMIITIATY .....ooiiiiiiece it ier e s e e rebt e sbaesras e sbteeanessateeo cntaiatats tatatatsis 1ataestesesntaintais tataintainintas 7
Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 — Easement Reclassification ..ot cececncecineecn s 8
Rate Base Adjustment No. 2 — Unsuccessful, non-used and useful Well .. ST UPTUNURTURUTOTUPRUTUPTPRPRRRRRRTOR .
Rate Base Adjustment No. 3 — Remove not Used and Useful Water Treatment Plant ............................................ 9

VII. OPERATING INCOME....... .ot 10
Operating Income Adjustment No. 1 — Revenue Annualization ... o 10
Operating Income Adjustment No. 2 —~ Repairs and Mainfenance ........ ..o 14
Operating Income Adjustment No. 3 — Water Testing EXPENSE ......eoveveimnicieanie i 15
Operating Income Adjustment No. 4 — Reclassify Insurance EXpense ..., 16
Operating Income Adjustment No. 5 — Health and Life Tnsurance ..., 16
Operating Income Adjustment No. 6 — Depreciation EXPense ..o 17
Operating Income Adjustment No. 7 — Property TaxX EXPEnsSe .......ccoeovveiieeinieiresire e eeesese e 17
Operating Income Adjustment No. 8 — Income Tax EXPENSE. .....cc.vveeiiicrerncniiies ettt seeees e 19

VIIL OTHER ISSUES ..ottt et et en e eee e e eneeene s 21
Non-arm’s Length TranSactioNs. .. .. o vreicerree i sttt ceer s e ran st sn e ta e en e tn s ea e tanens s nensasasnenin 22
BQUILY POSITION ...eitiieieteiiiiei e sttt ettt e st m e e st e e s memetnemamsm et eseesn s e rnamrnre 24
COmMPHANCE ISSUES .oivviiiviiiiii it e ettt et et et st e ae s smbeae et am b nenamsessamamsessamanrminsnansninss 24

IX. RATE DESIGN ..ottt ete e et e e e et s e et s 2 e me e e e e aea e e eene e e namnteeansenn 32
Present Rate DIESIGN ... ouv oo ettt e et b 2 st ks ek eas e e n et s en e s s st eeneamamnasene s 32
The Company’s Proposed Water Rate DesiBn . ..ot iieaiee et etaie ettt e e et eeneasemenen 32

Staff’s Recommended Water Rate Desigi . ... ...ccooiiii ittt ettt eae e e eeeme e enaeaeaneas 34



SCHEDULES

Revenue REGUITEINENL ... ..cccvireiirieeeieeiereeirreeteeeeeseeerereereerseeesseessseesssssaesesasseneeeenereenssessreraness GTM-1
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor.......cocoiivciiecinciiciecncereecr e GTM-2
Rate Base — Original Cost... ..ottt ettt et sra sttt srseab e st sanssebsree s GTM-3
Summary of Ornginal Cost Rate Base Adjustments......... ..o GTM-4
Rate Base Adjustment #1 — Easement Reclassification............cccooccceevinvniniioenioceeeee. GTM-5
Rate Base Adjustment #2 — Unsuccessful, Non-used and Useful Well...........c.ccccovvvinennnn. GTM-6
Rate Base Adjustment #3 — Uninspected and Unauthorized Water Treatment Plant........... GTM-7
Operating Income Statement - Test Year & Staff Recommended............c.oooioiiiiiine GTM-8
Summary of Operating Income Adjustments — Test Year.......cccocevevenriirenveeiivencereeeeee e GTM-9
Operating Income Adjustment #1 — Revenue Annualization ...........ccevvevereeenenrirenreenenns GTM-10
Operating Income Adjustment #2 — Normalization of Repair and Maintenance ............... GTM-11
Operating Income Adjustment #3 — Water TestiNg ...cc.ooveveiieciinienieenieeseese e e GTM-12
Operating Income Adjustment #4 — Reclassify Insurance EXpense .......occoovvevveenvecneveennnn. GTM-13
Operating Income Adjustment #5 — Non-recurring Health and Life Insurance ................. GTM-14
Operating Income Adjustment #6 — Depreciation EXpense........ooccoiveniaiiiiniiiiiee. GTM-15
Operating Income Adjustment #7 — Property Tax EXPENSe ........cccoocceveivevvicvieeeceneenan GTM-16
Operating Income Adjustment #8 — Income Tax EXpense ......cccoovoveveiiiooiieiioeericeen GTM-17
RaAte DIESIZN c..oiiiiiiiii ettt see et sa e s st s a e e s s v rerernnesreenreeas GTM-18

Typical Bill Analysis — Average and Median Cost COmMPariSOn.........c...cvvivvevereeeerererernnes GTM-19



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. W-01412A-08-0586

Valley Utiliies Water Company Inc. (“VUWC” or “Company™) is an Arizona for-profit
Class B public service corporation providing water service to approximately 1,400 customers in
Glendale, Arizona. On December 2, 2008, VUWC filed a general rate application. The
application shows that VUWC posted a $12,012 adjusted operating income for the test year that
ended June 30, 2008. VUWC requests a $323,456 revenue increase to provide a $229,974
operating income for a 15.0 percent operating margin. The requested operating margin would
provide a 13.2 percent rate of return on the proposed $1,741,355 fair value rate base which is the
same as the proposed orniginal cost rate base.

The testimony of Mr. Gary McMurry presents Staff’s recommendation in the areas of rate
base, operating income, revenue requirement and rate design. Staff recommends a $153,645
(12.54 percent) revenue increase to provide a 10.0 percent operating margin. Staff’s adjustments
resulted in a negative rate base of $279,909 for which no meaningful rate of return can be
calculated. Staff's recommendation reflects three rate base adjustments and eight operating
income adjustments. Staff’s adjustment to remove $1,717,100 in arsenic treatment facilities is
the primary contributor to the difference between the Staff and Company rate bases.

The present rate design consists of an inverted tier rate structure that includes three tiers
for the residential 5/8-x3/4-inch and 3/4-inch meter customers and two tiers for all others. The
additional tier for the residential 5/8-x3/4-inch and 3/4-inch meters is for the first 3,000 gallons,
an estimate of non-discretionary use. All other break-over points graduate by meter size
beginning with 10,000 gallons for 5/8-x3/4-inch meters. The commodity rates per 1,000 gallons
for the first, second and third tiers are $1.50, $2.31 and $2.53, respectively. The minimum
monthly charge for 5/8-x3/4-inch meters 1s $11.25. The minimum monthly charge increases in
proportion to the volumetric flow capacity for larger meters.

The Company proposes to continue use of an inverted tier rate structure that includes
three tiers for the residential 5/8-x3/4-inch and 3/4-inch meter customers and two tiers for all
others. The Company proposes a uniform 27.6 percent increase to the existing monthly
minimum charges for each meter size and increases in the commodity rates that vary from 27.3
percent to 27.7 percent. The Company 1s also proposing to lower the tier break-over points for
the 5/8-x3/4-inch and 3/4-inch meter commercial customers and for all larger meters to reflect
the flow capacities for each meter size relative to that of a 5/8-x3/4-inch meter. For residential
5/8-x3/4-inch and 3/4-inch meter customers, the Company’s proposal would increase the
minimum monthly charge from $11.25 to $14.34, the first tier (3,000 gallons) commodity rate
per thousand gallons from $1.50 to $1.91, the second tier (next 7,000 gallons) from $2.31 to
$2.95, and the third tier (all additional use) from $2.53 to $3.23. For 1-inch and larger residential
meters and all commercial meters, the proposed commodity rates for the first and second tiers are
equal to the second and third tier commodity rates for the residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch and 3/4-inch
meter customers, i.c., $2.95 and $3.23, respectively. The Company’s proposed rates would



mcrease the 5/8-x3/4-inch meter residential customer monthly bill with median use of 5,500
gallons by $5.93, or 27.6 percent, from $21.52 to $27.45.

Staff also recommends continued use of an inverted tier rate structure that includes three
tiers for the residential 5/8-x3/4-inch and 3/4-inch meter customers and two tiers for all others.
Consistent with the existing rate structure, Staff’s recommended minimum monthly charge for
cach meter size is calculated as a multiple of the amount for a 5/8-x3/4-inch meter ($12.50) using
the relative volumetric flow capacity for each meter size compared to a 5/8-x3/4-inch meter.
Staff’s recommended break-over points are lower than those in the existing rates to further
encourage efficient water use, and they avoid any crossovers where the bill for a smaller meter is
greater than that for a larger meter for a given usage. Staff’s recommended rate design would
generate Staff’s recommended water revenue requirement of $1,379,135, including $1,331,009
from metered water sales. The typical residential 5/8-x3/4-inch meter bill with median use of
5,500 gallons would increase by $2.59, or 12.0 percent, from $21.52 to $24.10.

Staff reviewed non-arm’s length transactions as directed by Decision No. 68309 and
found two such transactions. Staff also determined several items in which the Company has not
complied Commission decisions or other regulations. Specifically, the Company improperly
used set-aside funds, executed multi-year financing arrangements to purchase Central Arizona
Project (“CAP™) allocations without requesting authorization, and delinquently filed
documentation pertaining to the purchase of the Maryland Booster Station. Staff recommends
that the Commission direct the Company to develop policies and procedures to comply with all
Commission directives, rules and statutes.

Staff observed with respect to Advances-in-aid-of-Construction (“AIAC”) and
Contributions-in-aid-of-Construction (“CIAC”) that the Company could not provide supporting
schedules detailing basic information such as the date received, individuals and amounts owed
which would reconcile to the general ledger account. Accordingly, Staff recommends that the
Company be ordered to maintain adequate records to verify that its accounting is in accordance
with National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts.



BN

h

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 1

I INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name, occupation, and business address.

A My name is Gary McMurry. [ am a Pﬁblic Utilities Analyst employed by the Arizona
Corporation Commission (“Commission”) in the Utilities Division (“Staff”). My business

address is 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007.

Q. Please describe your educational background and professional experience.

A. I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Business Administration with a major in
Accounting in 1980. I have since been awarded two professional designations, as a
Certified Fraud Examiner and as a Certified Internal Auditor; after successfully meéting

the prescribed requirements established by each professional orgamization.

My prior work experience includes approximately 20 years of auditing (both internal and
external), five additional years as a bank examiner, and two years of Investigations work.
Prior to joining the Commission, I was employed by the Office of Audit and Analysis for

the Department of Transportation primarily as a construction auditor.

In Apnl 2007, I began employment at the Commission as a Public Utilities Analyst IV in
the Finance and Regulatory Analysis Section. Since coming to the Commission, I have
participated in a number of rate cases and other regulatory proceedings involving water
and gas utilities. I have also attended various seminars and classes on general regulatory
and business issues, including the National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners (“NARUC™) Utility Rate School and the Institute of Public Utilities

Annual Regulatory Studies Program (“Camp NARUC”).




10
11
12
13
14
15 |
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 2

Q. Briefly describe your responsibilities as a Public Utilities Analyst.

A. I am responsible for the examination and verification of financial and statistical
information included in assigned utility rate applications and other financial regulatory
matters. I develop revenue requirements, design rates, and prepare written reports,

testimony and schedules to present Staff’s recommendations to the Commission.

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this case?

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present Staff’s analysis and recommendations
regarding the Valley Utilities Water Company Inc.’s (“VUWC” or “Company™)
application for a permanent rate increase. I will present Staff’s recommendations in the
areas of rate base, operating income, revenue requirement, rate design and related party
transactions. Staff witness Marlin Scott, Jr. will present Staff’s engineering analysis and

recommendations.

Q. What is the basis of Staff’s recommendations?

A. I have performed a regulatory audit of the Company’s records to determine whether
sufficient, relevant and reliable evidence exists to support the proposals in VUWC’s rate
application. My regulatory audit consisted of the following: (1) examining and testing
VUWC’s accounting ledgers, reports and supporting documents; (2) checking the
accumulation of amounts in the records; (3) tracing recorded amounts to source
documents; and (4) verifying that the Company applied accounting principles in

accordance with the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts (“USOA™).




e 1 Oy

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 3

Q. How is your testimony organized?

A. My testimony is presented in nine sections. Section I is this introduction. Section II
provides a background of the Company. Section IIT is a summary of consumer service
issues. Section [V is a summary of proposed revenues. Section V is a summary of Staff’s
rate base and operating income adjustments. Section VI presents Staff’s rate base
recommendations. Section VII presents Staff’s operating income recommendations.

Section VIII presents other regulatory issues. Section IX discusses rate design.

Q. Have you prepared any schedules to accompany your testimony?

A. Yes. Iprepared schedules GTM-1 to GTM-19.

II. BACKGROUND

Q. Would you please review the pertinent background information associated with the
Company’s application for a permanent rate increase?

A. Yes. VUWC is a class B public service corporation that provides water service to
approximately 1,400 customers in the vicimty of the City of Glendale, County of
Maricopa, Arizona. On December 2, 2008, VUWC filed an application for approval of
permanent rates and charges for water service, and on January 6, 2009, Staff filed a letter
declaring the application sufficient. VUWC’s application asserts that an increase in
revenues 1s required to recover operating expenses, debt service coverage and a 15 percent

operating margin.

Q. What test year did VUWC use in its filing?

A. VUWC’s rate filing 1s based on the twelve month period that ended June 30, 2008.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 4

Q. When were VUWC’s present rates established?

A. The Commission authorized the Company’s present permanent rates in Decision
No. 68309, dated November 14, 2005. In Decision No. 70138, dated January 23, 2008,
the Commission authorized an interim emergency surcharge subject to refund pending a

decision in this rate case.

Q. Does VUWC have any other cases currently pending before the Commission?

A Yes. On November 13, 2008, the Company filed a request for an arsenic remedial
surcharge mechanism (“ARSM™) (Docket Nos. W-1412A-04-0736 and W-1412A-04-
0849) pursuant to the provisions of Decision No. 68309. Staff is currently processing that

application.

III. CONSUMER SERVICE

Q. Please provide a brief summary of customer complaints received by the Commission
regarding VUWC.
A. Staff reviewed the Commission’s records and found six complaints during the past four

years and one opinion opposed to the rate increase. The complaints have been resolved.

The Company is in good standing with Corporations Division.

1IV. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REVENUES

Q. What revenue requirement is VUWC proposing?

A The Company’s application proposes total operating revenue of $1,533,160, an increase of
$323,456, or 26.74 percent over its test year revenue of $1,209,704. The Company’s
proposed revenue, as filed, would provide an operating income of $229,974 for a 15.0

percent operating margin. The requested operating margin would provide a 13.2 percent




w00 3 N W

10
1t
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22

23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 5

rate of return on the proposed $1,741,355 fair value rate base which is the same as the

proposed original cost rate base.

Q. What is Staff’s revenue requirement recommendation?
A. Staff recommends revenues of $1,379,135, a $153,645 (12.54 percent) increase over test

year revenues of $1,225,490, to provide an operating margin of $137,913, or 10.0 percent.

Q. Is the Company requesting an ARSM surcharge?
A. Yes. The Company has requested an ARSM surcharge in a separate docket (W-1412A-
04-0736).

Q. Is Staff approving the Company’s request for an ARSM surcharge in this filing?
A. No. In the current rate case, Staff is recommending disallowance of the arsenic treatment

plant in rate base because it 1s not yet used and useful.

Q. What effect will the establishment of rates in this rate case have on the ARSM
surcharge?
A. Typically speaking the ARSM surcharge terminates when rates are subsequently

established in a general rate case.

V. SUMMARY OF STAFF’'S RATE BASE AND OPERATING INCOME
ADJUSTMENTS

Q. Please summarize Staff’s rate base and operating income adjustments.
A. Rate Base:
Access Rights — This adjustment reclassifies $55,000, representing easement rights in a

property from the Water Treatment Plant account to the Land and Land Rights account.




Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 6

Replacement Well No. 6 - This adjustment removes a $250,000 pro forma for the

estimated cost of a post test year well which is not functional as intended, and thus, is not

used or useful for the provision of utility service.

Water Treatment Plant — This adjustment removes $1,771,000 estimated cost for two

arsenic treatment facilities that have not received an Approval of Construction from the
Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (“MCESD”), and thus, are not used

and useful for the provision of utility service.

Operating Income:

Revenue Annualization — This adjustment modifies the Company’s $21,877 pro forma
annualization adjustment to reduce test year revenues to $0 to correct mathematical and

conceptual errors.

Repairs and Maintenance Expenses — This adjustment reduces expenses by $1,542 to

provide a normalized level based on the past three years.

Water Testing Expense — This adjustment increases expenses by $2,389 to normalize the

cost of Water Testing.

General Liability Insurance — This adjustment reclassifies $10,304 from the Insurance —

General Liability account to the Insurance Health and Life account.

Health and Life Insurance — This adjustment reduces expenses by $10,364 to eliminate a

NION-TECUITINg eXpense.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586

Page 7

Depreciation expense — This adjustment decreases depreciation expense by $77,776 to
reflect application of Staff’s recommended depreciation rates to Staff recommended plant

amounts.

Property Taxes — This adjustment decreases test year property taxes by $657 to correct the

book value of transportation equipment deducted as well as to reflect application of the
modified version of the Arizona Department of Revenue’s property tax methodology

which the Commission has consistently adopted.

Test Year Income Taxes - This adjustment increases test year income tax expense by

$67,694 to reflect application of statutory state and federal income tax rates to Staff

adjusted taxable income.

VI. RATE BASE

Fair Value Rate Base

Q.

Does VUWC’s application inctude schedules with elements of a Reconstruction Cost
New Rate Base?

No. The Company’s application does not request recognition of a Reconstruction Cost
New Rate Base. Accordingly, Staff has treated the Company’s original cost rate base

(“OCRB?”) as its fair valuc rate base (“FVRB”).

Rate Base Summary

Q.
A.

Please summarize Staffs rate base recommendation.
Staff recommends a negative $279,909 for rate base, a $2,021,100 reduction from the
Company’s proposed $1,741,191 rate base. Staff’s recommendation results from the rate

base adjustments described below.




N = )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586

Page 8

Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 — Easement Reclassification

Q.

In what account did the Company record the cost to acquire an easement to the
Bethany Hills West Well Yard?

The Company recorded the easement in the Water Treatment Equipment account.

According to the NARUC USOA, is Water Treatment Equipment the most
appropriate account to record the easement?

No. Staff concludes that the easement is a land right. According to the NARUC USOA,
land nights should be recorded in the Land and Land Rights account, and the Water

Treatment Equipment account is for recording of apparatus, equipment and other facilities.

Is the accounting and ratemaking treatment different for Land and Land Rights
versus Water Treatment Equipment?
Yes. Water Treatment Equipment 1s a depreciable account and Land and Land Rights is

not a depreciable account.

What is Staff’s Recommendation?
Staff recommends reclassifying this $55,000 land easement right from the Water

Treatment Equipment account to the Land and Land Rights account.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 2 — Unsuccessful, Non-used and Useful Well

Q.

What does the Company propose with respect to replacement Well No. 6 in its
application?
VUWC proposes a $250,000 pro forma adjustment to the Wells accounts to include the

estimated cost of a post test year replacement for Well No. 6.




W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
181

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586

Page 9

Did Staff make a used and useful determination with respect to replacement Well
No. 6?

Yes. Staff’s examination revealed that the Company placed the well into production in
March 2009, subsequent to the test year end and removed it from service approximately
three weeks later. According to the Company’s response to SDR GTM-6.9 repairs are in
process, and once they are completed, it will seek an Approval of Construction from

MCESD.

Should plant that is not used and useful be included in rate base?
No. A determination that plant is used and useful is a condition necessary for including

plant in rate base.

What is Staff’s Recommendation?
Staff recommends removing $250,000 from plant as shown on Schedule GTM-6 since the

well 1s clearly not used or useful to the utility.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3 — Remove not Used and Useful Water Treatment Plant

Q.
A

What did the Company propose with respect to the Arsenic Treatment Plant?
VUWC proposed a pro forma adjustment to mclude in rate base a post test year plant

addition for the Arsenic Treatment facilities totaling $1,826,100.

What did Staff find with respect to the Arsenic Plant’s operations?

The Arsenic plant was placed into operation in March 2009 (more that eight months after
the end of the test year); however, according to the Company’s response to SDR GTM-
6.9, the plant is running in test mode and has not been inspected by MCESD and the

Company lacks Approval of Construction.




10
11

12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586

Page 10

Q. What did Staff determine with respect to the plant’s used and usefulness?

A. The plant was not in service at any time during the test year and lacking the proper
inspection and approval to operate by MCESD, Staff has determined that the facilities are
not used and useful to the Ultilities operations.

Q. What is Staff’s Recommendation?

A. Staff recommends decreasing plant in service by $1,771,100 as shown on Schedule GTM-
7. The balance $55,000 difference between the Company’s proposed $1,826,100 amount
for the arsenic treatment facility and Staff’s adjustment was transferred to land rights in
rate base adjustment No. 1.

VII. OPERATING INCOMFE

REVENUES

Q. Please summarize the results of Staff>s examination of test year operating income.

A, Staff determined a test year operating income of $52,114, $40,102 higher income than the

Company’s proposed $12,012 operating income. Staff’s recommendation results from the

operating income adjustments described below.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 1 — Revenue Annualization

Q.
A.

What does the Company propose with respect to revenue annualization?

The Company proposes a proforma adjustment of $21,877 decrease to test year operating
revenue. Page 5 of the Company’s application, schedule C-2, shows that the $21,877
adjustment is composed of a $24,537 decrease due to annualization of revenues and a
$2,660 increase due to proposed increases in miscellaneous service charges. The revenue
annualization portion of the adjustment is based on the assumption that the test year end

customers are representative of on-going customers for each month of the test year. The




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 11

revenue adjustment is calculated by multiplying the average revenue per customer in each
month by the difference between to the actual number of customers for each month and
the number of customers at the end of the test year for each customer class. The
miscellaneous revenue portion of the adjustment is calculated by multiplying the proposed
increase in the charge for each service by the number of occurrences for that service in the

test year.

Q. Is the annualization of revenue a recognized ratemaking principle?

A. Yes. Adjustments to test year results to annualize revenues and expenses is a widely
recognized ratemaking principle. The purpose of annualization is to recognize changes
that occurred during the test year as if those events had been reflected in the entire test
year. For example, if the customer count at the beginning of the test year is 1,000, and 10
new customers join the system in each of the twelve months of the test year; the ending
customer count is 1,120. In this example, the annualization would reflect additional
revenues for 10 customers in the eleventh month, 20 customers in the tenth month and so
on until additional revenues for 120 customers is reflected in the first month of the test
year. As a result of the annualization adjustment, the adjusted test year revenues reflect
the changes that occurred during the test year. Similar adjustments are appropriate for

vanable expenses that are known to vary based on customer count.

Q. Does Staff have concerns regarding the Company’s proposed revenue annualization?
A. Yes. First, the Company’s calculation as shown in Schedules C-2, pages 5.1 through 5.11
contains computational errors. For example, the “Increase in Number of Customers/Bills”
presented on lines 17 and 21 of pages 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5, 5.6, 5.7 and 5.11 contain
mathematical errors. Second, pages 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5, 5.6 and 5.7 fail to use the actual end

of test year customer count, as claimed by the Company and which is consistent with the




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 12

particular annualization method used, for the “Year End Number of Customers™ for
purposes of calculating the annualization adjustment. Third, Construction Water on page
5.11 accounts for $25,640 of the $24,537 downward adjustment due to annualization of
revenues. In other words, except for inclusion of construction water, the Company’s
revenue annualization would have been a $1,103 increase to test year revenues. Fourth, a
negative annualization adjustment implies that the Company is losing customers, and this
is inconsistent with Schedule E-7 of the Company’s application that shows that the year
end customer counts for the fiscal years ending June 30 in 2006, 2007, and 2008 were
1,401, 1,418, and 1477, respectively, indicating a positive customer growth rate for the
Company over the past two years. Fifth, the $2,660 increase due to increases in proposed
miscellaneous service charges is not related to the test year just as the Company’s
proposed increases in mimimum monthly charges and commodity rates for water sales are

not test year adjustments.

Q. Did Staff recalculate the test year revenue annualization adjustment using the data
in the Company’s Schedule C-2, pages 5.1 through 5.11 correcting for the
mathematical errors and using the reported end of test year customer counts?

A. Yes. The Company’s downward $24,537 revenue annualization recalculated to correct for
the mathematical errors and using the reported year end customers (but not excluding

construction water) is $36,553 downward.

Q. Are there reasons to exclude construction water (Company application, Schedule C-
2, page 5.11) from the revenue annualization calculation?

A, Yes. Typically, construction water sales very from year-to-year and from month-to-
month. The type of adjustment appropnate for addressing year-to-year variances is

normalization, not annualization. Furthermore, month-to-month or seasonal customer




w0 3 N

o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 13

variances are not properly annualized by use of end of year customers as the Company has
proposed. A better methodology for annualizing seasonal variances is based on annual
growth rates calculated using comparison of the customers in each month of the test year

to the same months in the prior year.

Q. Did Staff recalculate the test year revenue annualization adjustment using the data
in the Company’s Schedule C-2, pages 5.1 through 5.11 correcting for the
mathematical errors, using the reported end of test year customer counts and

excluding construction water?

A Yes. The revenue annualization recalculated to remove construction water is $6,091
downward.
Q. Has Staff computed a normalization adjustment for construction water or a revenue

annualization adjustment using an alternate method for non-construction water?
A. No. Staff has issued data requests to obtain information needed to evaluate the
appropriateness of such adjustments and reserves the right to modify its recommendations

for these items upon receipt and analysis of the Company’s responses.

Q. Please comment on the $2,660 portion of the Company’s revenue annualization
adjustment due to increases in its proposed miscellaneous service charges.

A. Staff is taking no exception to the Company’s calculation that the increase in its proposed
service charges will produce an additional $2,660 over that collected for these services in
the test year. However, the Company’s proposal to adjusted test year revenues due to
anticipated authorization to increase the charges for services is technically incorrect and
potentially confusing in a manner that could lead to errors in calculating the rates

necessary to generate the authorized revenue. The Company’s proposal overstates test




@ e

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 14

> o

year revenue and results in an equal understatement of the required increase in revenue.
Since these amounts are offset, with the Company’s proposed treatment, there will be no
impact to the rates as long as (1) the additional $2,660 of miscellaneous service charge
revenue is not included in the incremental revenue generated by the authorized rates and
(2) the proposed miscellaneous service charges are authorized. Since both of these items
create the potential for errors and recognizing incremental revenue in the test year in
anticipation of an authorized rate increase is technically incorrect, the $2,660 portion of
the Company’s revenue annualization adjustment due to the proposed increases in

miscellaneous service charges should be removed.

What does Staff recommend?

Staff recommends on a provisional basis modifying the $24,537 downward portion of
Company’s proforma annualization adjustment to a downward adjustment of $6,091 and
removal of the $2,660 upward portion related to proposed increases in service charges. In
addition, Staff notes that the Company’s pro forma adjustments to decrease Chemical
expense by $142 and to decrease Purchased Power expense by $60 are based on the

revenue annualization, accordingly, these immaterial adjustment should also be removed.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 2 — Repairs and Maintenance

Q.
A

What does the Company propose for Repairs and Maintenance expense?

VUWC proposes its actual recorded amount for the test year of $14,210.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586

Page 15

Q. Is the test year expense representative of average on-going repairs and maintenance
expense?

A. No. The Company’s reported Repairs and Maintenance expenses for the fiscal years
2006, 2007, and 2008 totaled $19,641, $2,964, and $14,210, respectively, which indicates
that these expenses vary widely from year to year. Accordingly, Staff calculated a
normalized amount by using the three-year average annual cost per customer ($8.58) and
the test year customer count (1,477).

Q. What is Staff’s Recommendation?

A. Staff recommends normalizing repairs and maintenance expenses over the past three

years. Staff recommends removing $1,542 from repairs and maintenance to reflect a

normalized level of repair and maintenance expenses as shown in Schedule GTM-11.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 3 — Water Testing Expense

Q.
A

What is the Company proposing for Water Testing Expense?
VUWC proposes its actual recorded amount for the test year of $6,247 for water testing.
The Company recorded water testing expenses in the Water Sampling account and

included 1t in the application as a portion of Qutside Services.

Is the Company’s actual test year water testing expense representative of its average
on-going expense?
No. Water testing expense varies from one year to the next based on the schedule

intervals for the various tests. Staff has determined that water testing expense is $8,639.




~N Sy e BW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 16

Q.
Al

What is Staff’s Recommendation?
Staff recommends Water Testing expense of $8,636, a $2,389 increase from the

Company’s reclassified amount as shown in Schedule GTM-12.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 4 — Reclassify Insurance Expense

Q.

Did the Company record all of its test year health and life insurance expenses in the
correct account?

No. The Company misclassified $10,304 of health and life insurance expenses in the
Insurance — General Liability instead of Insurance - Health and Life. Staff has reclassified
$10,304 to correct the error as shown in Schedule GTM-13. Staff’s adjustment has no

impact on the revenue requirement.

Operating Income Adjustment No. S — Health and Life Insurance

Q.
A,

What does the Company propose for Health and Life Insurance?
The Company proposes to include $10,364 in payments to non-insurance companies like

medical offices, pharmacies, stipends paid to individuals, and credit card providers.

What is the Company’s explanation for claiming these items as health expenses?

In response to SDR GTM-6.11 that requested an explanation, the Company offered no
direct explanation. The Company’s response to SDR GTM-5.19 regarding group
insurance coverage indicates that it does not have an employee benefits manual that could
be used to determine what health costs are covered by the Company. In response to SDR
GTM-5.6, the Company also stated with respect to Health and Life Insurance that it had
“stopped paying medical expenses during the test year.” Thus, these cost are non-

recurring.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 17

Q.
A

What is Staff’s Recommendation?
Staff recommends removing $10,364 from the Insurance - Health and Life expense

account as shown in Schedule GTM-14 to eliminate the non-recurring expenses.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 6 — Depreciation Expense

Q.
A.

What is the Company proposing for Depreciation expense?
The Company proposes to recover depreciation expense on post-test year plant additions
which include two arsenic treatment facilities and replacement Well No. 6 as well as the

test year plant.

Does Staff recommend any modifications to the Company’s proposed Depreciation
expense calcnlation?

Yes. As previously discussed, Staff recommends disallowance of the arsenic treatment
facilities and replacement Well No. 6 from rate base. Accordingly, Staff’s depreciable
plant is less than the Company’s. Staff calculated Depreciation expense by applying its
recommended component depreciation rates by account to its recommended plant

balances.

What is Staff’s Recommendation?
Staff recommends $235,742 for Depreciation expense, a $77,776 reduction from the

Company’s proposed amount as shown in Schedule GTM-15.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 7 — Property Tax Expense

0.
A.

What is the Company proposing for Test Year Property Taxes? '
VUWC is proposing $39,304 for test year property taxes, i.e., its actual property tax bills

for the test year.




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 18

Q.

Does the Commission normally use the actual property tax bill for the test year for
ratemaking purposes of Class C water utilities?

No. The Commission’s practice in recent years has been to use a modified Arizona
Department of Revenue (“ADOR”) methodology for water and wastewater utilities. The
results from using this methodology are primarily dependent upon the test year and
authorized revenues. In other words, for each revenue requirement, there is a specific
property tax expense in the same manner as each operating income has a specific income
tax expensc. Although the results for this methodology are frequently referred to as test
year amounts, in fact, the results are representative of the average expected property tax
over a subsequent three-year period based partially on authorized revenues. The modified
ADOR calculation for property tax expense is stalic, i.c., it is representative only at a

specific revenue level.

Has Staff developed a solution to address the dependent relationship between
Property Tax expense and revenunes?

Yes. Staff has included a factor for property taxes in the gross revenue conversion factor
(“GRCF”) (See Schedule GTM-2) that automatically adjusts the revenue requirement for
changes in revenue in the same way that income taxes are adjusted for changes in
operating income. This flexible method will accurately reflect Property Tax expense at
any authorized revenue level. This refinement removes the need to include proposed
revenues in the calculation of test year Property Tax expense and allows for accurate

calculation of Property Tax expense at the test year revenue level.




AW N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 19

What is Staff recommending for test year Property Tax expense?

Staff recommends $38,647 for test year property tax expense, a $657 reduction from the
Company’s proposed amount as shown in Schedule GTM-16."  Staff further recommends
adoption of its GRCF that includes a factor for Property Tax expense as shown in

Schedule GTM-2.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 8 — Income Tax Expense

Q.
A.

What is the Company proposing for Test Year Income Tax Expense?

VUWC is proposing negative $54,130 for Test Year Income Tax Expense.

Did the Company’s deviate from ratemaking principles in its calculation of test year
Income Tax expense?

Yes. Normally, synchronized interest is a deduction used to determine the taxable income
used in the calculation of Income Tax expense. Synchronized interest is determined by
multiplying the weighted average cost of debt times the rate base. Using the Company’s
weighted average cost of debt (5.85 percent) and rate base ($1,741,191) provides
synchronized interest of $101,860. The Company used its annual projected interest
expense of $123,851 (Schedule C-2, page 10) to determine the taxable income for its
calculation of Income Tax expense. The Company’s use of annual projected interest
expense instead of synchronized interest expense results in an overstatement of interest
expense, an understatement of taxable Income and Income Tax expense and an

overstatement of operating income for the test year.

! Schedule GTM-16 also shows calculations for Property Tax Expense for Staff’s recommended revenue.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 20

Q. How did Staff calculate Test Year Income Tax Expense?

A Staff calculated Test Year Income Tax expense by applying the statutory State and Federal
income tax rates to Staff’s adjusted test year taxable loss as shown in Schedule GTM-2,
Staff’s calculation of Income Tax expense uses zero for synchronized interest because
Staff’s rate base is negative and the synchronized interest calculations result in a negative

amount.

Q. What is Staff’s Recommendation?
A. Staff recommends a Test Year Income Tax expense of $13,564 as shown in Schedule

GTM-2 and GTM-17.

Q. Does Staff have any additional comments regarding income taxes?

Al Yes. On Schedule C-3, the Company shows its calculation of a 1.4840 GRCF. This
GRCF is based on an effective Federal tax rate of 25.65 percent calculated in Schedule C-
22, page 11 and a State tax rate of 6.97 percent. This effective Federal tax rate represents
the portion of pre-tax income that becomes Federal income taxes. This calculation is

inconsistent with the ratemaking use of the GRCF.

The purpose of a GRCF is to provide a mechanism for determining the amount of
additional revenue needed to increase the test year operating income to the authorized
amount. For taxable entities, the increase in revenue must exceed the difference between
the authonzed and test year operating incomes because each increase in revenue results in
a corresponding increase in income tax expense. Thus, the GRCF must be measured over
the range that begins with the test year taxable income and ends with the taxable income
that corresponds with the authorized operating income. The Company’s calculation of its

1.4840 GRCF (Schedule C-3) 1s not calculated over the appropnate range of taxable




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 21

VIII.

incomes. The Company’s GRCF is based on the average combined State and Federal
income tax rates for its recommended revenues and taxable income. In other words, it is

calculated on the range that begins at zero instead of at test year taxable income.

Staff Schedule GTM-2 provides a reconciliation of Staff’s test year and recommended
revenues. The reconciliation shows the incremental operating income, property tax
expense and income tax expense components of Staff recommended increase in revenue.
The reconciliation verifies that Staff’'s 1.7060 GRCF results in the recommended

operating income.

OTHER ISSUES

Please identify any regulatory issues that came to Staff’s attention during this rate
case.

Commission Decision No. 68309 directed Staff to review several issues. In addition,
Staff’s review revealed several examples of the Company’s failure to comply with

Commission directives.

What directives did the Commission give Staff with respect to this rate case?

The Commission directed Staff to “carefully scrutinize Valley Utilities Water Company,
Inc.’s books in the next rate case, and bring to the Commission’s attention any instances of
transactions between the Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. and its shareholder that are

not arm’s length...””

2 Decision No. 68309 page 27, lines 11-14,




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 22

Non-arm’s Length Transactions

0.

Please provide some history to explain the Commission’s directive to Staff to review
for non-arm’s length transactions.

During the prior rate case, Staff determined that the Company was involved in a non-
arm’s length transaction (i.e., vehicle lease) as well as making payments on personal

expenditures (1.e., gym membership, personal phone calls, etc.).

What did the Commission decide with respect to these affiliated transactions?
In Decision No. 68309, dated November 14, 2005, the Company was ordered to develop
and “institute operating polices that would remove any and all transactions between the

Company and its owners which are not arm’s length transactions™.”

Did Staff find any instances of non-arm’s length transactions?

Yes. Staff found two transactions that involved the Company and its shareholders, Robert
and Barbara Prince. The first transaction mvolved the purchase of easement rights by the
Company. The second transaction involved the payment/reimbursement of medical

expenses by the utility on behalf of the Company’s sharcholders.

Please describe the non-arm’s length transaction pertaining to the purchase of
easement rights.

On February 13, 2009, VUWC paid Robert and Barbara Prince $55,000 for easement
rights to the Bethany Hills West Well yard.

* ACC Decision No. 68309 page 27, line 8-10.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586

Page 23
Q. What is Staff’s concern regarding the easement transaction?
A. Staff’s concern is with the appropriateness of the purchase price. In response to SDR

GTM-6.10, the Company replied that fair compensation was determined by multiple
factors and was reviewed by the Company’s engineers. These factors included 1) the
access and egress rights to the plant site devalued the personal property of the seller, 2) the
seller lost use of their personal property, and 3) the Princes were forced into this
transaction by Maricopa County. Staff’s concern is that the fair mafket value was not
established via the services of a reputable real estate appraiser. The absence of an
appropriate independent appraisal reduces the ability to assess the reasonableness of the
transaction price. Nevertheless, no information suggests that the transaction price was

unreasonable.

Q. Please  describe the non-arm’s length  tramsaction  pertaining to
payment/reimbursement of medical expense.
A. During the test year the Company paid $10,304 in medical reimbursements to its

employees. Those employees included shareholders.

Q. Are medical reimbursements to shareholders a concern to Staff?

A. Yes. Medical reimbursements to shareholders may be reasonable. However, the
Company should have an established policy for the medical benefits it provides to all
employees. In this instance, the Company has no written policy to establish and inform its
employees regarding the medical benefits offered. In response to SDR GTM-5.19, the
Company stated that it had no employee benefits manual documenting the Company’s
formalized medical polices. Staff observed that during the test year VUWC paid $10,304

on behalf of its employees, which includes Robert and Barbara Prince, for items such as




(98]

A

=R < B )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Gary McMurry
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 24

office visits, prescription co-payments, reimbursements to employees for out of pocket

expenses, stipends in lieu of premium coverage, and other items.

Equity Position

Q. Were there any other directives that the Commission gave to Staff regarding this
rate case?

A. Yes. The Commission instructed Staff to bring to its attention “any inappropriate
practices that contribute to the deterioration of, rather than to the building of equity.”

Q. Did Staff find any examples of practices that eroded equity?

A. No. Staff’s examination of directors’ fees, compensation to shareholders and operating

expenses revealed no practices detrimental to the Company’s equity position. The
Company has not historically 1ssued dividends, and its equity plan states that it will
continue to suspend dividends. The Company’s equity has improved since the prior rate

case (test year ended December 31, 2003) from negative $413,442 to negative $6,319.

Compliance Issues

Did Staff observe any compliance issues?

Yes. Staff noted the following compliance issues: (1) untimely and incomplete filing of
Arsenic Impact Fees (“AlF”) reports; (2) unauthorized use of set-aside funds; (3) untimely
title transfer for the Maryland Avenue Booster Station real estate purchase; (4) possibly
entering multi-year financing arrangement for a CAP water allocation without
Commuission authorization; and (5) non-compliance with the Commission prescribed

NARUC USOA.

* ACC Decision No. 68309 page 27, line 22-23




VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF Gary T. McMurry

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO SCHEDULES

SCH#

GTM-1
GTM-2
GTM-3
GTM-4
GTM-5
GTM-6
GTM-7

GTM8

GTM-9

GTM-10
GTM-11
GTM-12
GTM-13
GTM-14
GTM-15
GTM-16
GTM-17
GTM-18
GTM-18

TITLE

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST

SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT # 1 - EASEMENT RECLASSIFICATION

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT # 2 - UNSUCCESSFUL, NON-USED AND USEFUL WE
ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT # 3 REMOVE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
OPERATING iINCOME STATEMENT - ADJUSTED TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED
SUMMARY OF OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS - TEST YEAR

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 1 - REVENUE ANNUALIZATION

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 2 - NORMALIZATION OF REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 3 - WATER TESTING EXPENSE

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 4 - RECLASSIFY INSURANCE EXPENSE

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 5 - NON-RECURRING HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE
OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 6 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 7 - PROPERTY TAXES

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 8 - INCOME TAXES

RATE DESIGN

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS



VALLEY UTILIYIES WATER COMPANY, INC
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0536
Test Yaar ended June 30, 2008

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Adjusted Rate Base $
2 Adjusted Operating Income {Lass) $

3 Cuwrent Rate of Retum ({2 /L1)

4 Proposed/Recommendad Operating Margin

5 Required Rate of Retum

6 Required Qperating Income (L4 * L1} s
7 Operating Inceme Deficiency (LS - L2) s
B Gross Revenue Cénversion Factar

9 Required Revenue Incraase (L7 * L6) $

10  Adjusted Test Year Revenue 3

w»

11 Proposed Annual Revenue (L8 + L9)
12 Required Increase in Revenue (%)

13 Rate of Retumn on Cormmon Equity (%)

References:

Column (A): Company Schedule B-1

Column (B): Company Schedule B-1

Column (C) Company Schedules A-1, A-2, & D-1
Column (D). Staff Schedule GTM-2 , GTM-3 & GTM.10
Column (E): Staff Schedule GTM-2, GTM-3 & GTM-10
Column (F). Staff Schedule GTM-2, GTM-3 & GTM-10

{A)
COMPANY
ORIGINAL

COST

1741191

12,012
0.69%
15.00%
13.21%
229,974
217,962
1.4840
323,456
1,225,490
1,548,846
26.39%

NMF

COMPANY
RECONSTRUCTION
cosT
$ 1741191
s 12,012
0.69%
15.00%
13.21%
$ 229,974
§ 217,962
1.4840
5 323456
§ 1,2254%0
$  1,548948
26.39%
NMF

(B)

(€}
COMPANY
FAIR
VALUE
1,741,191
12,012
0.69%
15.00%
13.21%
229,974
217,962
1.4840
323456
1,225,450
1,548,948
26.39%

NME

GTM-1
()] (€) )
STAFF STAFF STAFF
ORIGINAL  RECONSTRUCTION FAIR
COST CQOsT VALUE
$ (279909) S (279,908) §  (279,900)
$ 49782 § 47852 § 47,852
A7.10% A7.10% A7.10%
10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
NMF NMF NMF
§ 137913 % 137913 & 137,913
$ w061 § 90,061  $ 20,061
1.7080 1.7060 17060
G- Tsae5] 3 153645] [§___ 153,845]
$ 1225490 $ 1,225490 §  1,225490
$ 1378135 § 1,379,135 $ 1,378,135
12.54% 1254% 12.54%
NMF NMF NMF



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC
Docket No. W-)412A-08-0586
Test Year ended fune 30, 2008

GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

L= I 2 SR

-
23ew~

13
14
18
16
17

18
19
20
pal

23
24
25
26
27

28
29

41
42
43
a5
47
49

51
52

a3

DESCRIPTION

Cslculation of Gross Revenus Conversion Factor;
Revenue

Uncoltecible Factor (Line 11)

Revenues (L1 - 12}

Combined Federal ang State Tax Rate {Line 17) + Property Tax Factor (Line 22)

Subtotal (L3 - 1.4)
Revenue Conversion Factor (L1 /LS)

Catcutation of Uncollectible Factor:

Unity

Combined Federal and State Tax Rate (Line 17)
One Minus Combined icome Tax Rate (L7 - L8 )
Unccellectible Rate

Uncollegtible Faclor (L9 * L10 )

Cafcuiation of Effactive Tax Rate:

Operating Incorn e Befora Taxes (Arizana Taxable Incoma)
Arizona State lhcome Tax Rate

Faderal Taxable Income (L12 - L13)

Applicabla Federal inceme Tax Rate (Line 443)

Effactive Federal Income Tax Rate (L14 xL15)

Combined Faderal and State fncoma Tax Rate (L13 +L18)

Calculation of Effective Property Tax Factor

Unity

Combined Federal and State Tax Rate (Une 17)

Ona Minus Combined Incame Tax Rate {L18 - L19)

Property Tax Factor (GTM-18, L24)

Effactive Property Tax Factor (L 21 *L22)

Cambined Federal and Stale Tax and Property Tax Rate {L17+L22)

Required Operating Income (Schedule GTM-1, Uine 5)
AdjustedTest Year Operating Income {Loss) (Schedule GTM-10, Line 40)
Required icrease in Operating Incame (L24 - £ 25)

Income Taxes on Recommended Revenue (Col. (D), LS2)
Income Taxas on Test Year Revenue {Col. (B), L52)
Required increase in Revenue to Pravide for income Taxes (L27 - (28)

Recommended Revenua Requirement (Schedule GTM-1, Line 10)
Uncollectible Rate (Line 10)

Uncollectible Expense on Recommended Revenus (L24 * L25)

Adjusted Test Year Uncallectibie Expense

Required Incresse in Revenue to Pravide for Uncollectible Exp. (L32 - L33)

Property Tax with Recommended Revenue (GTM-18, L18)
Preperty Tax on Test Year Revenue (GTé-18, L 16)
Increasee in Properly Tax Due to Increase in Revenue (GTM-18, 122}

Total Required Increasa in Revenue (L26 + L30 + L34+L37)

Caloulation of income Tax;

Ravenue {Schedule GTM-10, Cal.{C]. Line 5 & Sch. GTM-1, Col. [B], Line 10)

Operating Expenses Excluding hcome Taxes

Synchronized Interest (L47)

Arizona Taxable income {L36 - L37- L34)

Arizona State ncomea Tax Rate

Arizona Income Tax (L39 x L40)

Federal Taxable Incoma {L33 - L35)

Federal Tax on First ncome Bracket ($1 - $50,000) @ 15%

Federal Tax an Second income Bracket ($50,001 - $75,000) @ 25%
Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) @ 34%
Federal Tax on Fourth neom e Bracked ($100,001 - $335,000) @ 39%
Federal Tax on Fifth income Bracket {$335,001 -$10,000,000) @ 34¢%
Tatal Federal income Tax

Combined Federal and State Incoma Tax (L35 + L42)

(A)

100.0000%
0.0000%
100.0000%

(8

41.3836%

58.6164%
1.706008644

100.0000%

40.7843%

59.2157%
0.0000%

a

100.0000%
6.9680%
93.0320%
36.34H1%
0338182315
40,7843%

100.0000%
40.7843%,
59.2157%

1.0122%
0.5994%

137,913
47,852

41.3838%

14

Lo X ]

"h T

(R NN RE- )

75,592
13,564

1,379,135
0.0000%

40,202
38,647

Test Year
1,225,490
1,164,074

61,416
6.9680%

57.137
7.500
1.784

Applicable Federal income Tax Rate [Coi. (D}, 142 - Gal, (B), L42] / [CeX. (C), L36 - Got. (A}, LIG]

Calculation of interast Synchronization:
Rate Base (Schedule GTM-3, Cal. [C], Line (17))

Weighted Average Cost of Debt (Schedule GTM-1)
Synchronized Interest (L4S X L46)

(279,909)
5.20%
NME

3 90,061

3 82,029

$ 153 645

_ 6.9680%

H 4,279

$ 9,284

3 13,564

©

STAFF
Recommended
§ 1379135
$§ 1,165,620
3
3

213,506

198,629
7,500
6,250
B,500

38,485

AR RN R R

Schedule GTM-2
(>
$ 14,877
3 80,715
3 75,592
36.35%



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC . Schedule GTM-3
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST

(A) (B) {C)
‘ COMPANY STAFF

LINE AS STAFF ‘ AS

NO. ‘FILED ADJUSTMENTS REF ADJUSTED
1 Plantin Service $ 8,596,870 3 (2,021,100) $ 6575770
2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 2,051,031 - 2,051,031
3 NetPlant in Service $ 6545839 $ (2,021,100) 3 4524739

LESS:
4 Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) $ 1,322,834 $ - $ 1,322,934
5 Less: Accumulated Amontization 289,647 - 289,647
6 Net CIAC $ 1,033287 § - $ 1,033,287
7 Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) 3,515,087 - 3,515,087
8 Customer Deposits 224 503 - , 224,503
9 Deferred Income Tax Credits 31,772 - 31,772
ADD:

10 Unamortized Finance Charges - - -
11 Deferred Tax Assets - - -
12  Working Capital - - -
13 Intentionally Left Blank - - -
14 Original Cost Rate Base $ 1741191 $ (2,021,100) 3 (279,909)

References:

Column (A), Company Schedule B-1
Column [B]: Column [C] - Celumn [A]
Column [C], GTM-4



$

LIS [

1606'622) $

ZLLVE
£05'VET
ZBOGVS'E
L82°€E0'L

0oLz 8 (000'062) $

eLl'e

£05'bZ2
180'3168
192°EE0'S £

Iva'68Z
E6'Z2E'L

6EL¥2GY $

$

T000062) . §

Y9682
6228 $

6ERGPS'a $

180°1S0'T
0L4646'9

>

$

(o00'052) §

1€0'150'C
04B'955'8 $

042'626'9 $

$

048'085'8 13

'
000°004
Fiza 4
00002

0E6'S

[:1:8: 14

9z0'88
968'99
162°1
E0Z' 1YL
EELELY
$9.'€2)
L00°'€65'2
811'8z8
¥EE'TT
0pg'ery

aarh

29121
961'€0S

- $
garsnravy
44vLS

Ir]

LD BINPOYSS

we|d jueuneauy

Ty

o e

FWLO
a])

1
DOO'00L
282
000'02
DEE'S
GEL'BE
BZ0'E8
96899
2821

€0Z'L7L
EEL'BIY
$9L'€Z)
L00'865'T
qL1'8ze
YEF'BYE'L
0998y

LLL'26E")

9121
961'8rY

- $

TIFEY

ANYANGD
[v}

2-8 8inpey>g [v] uwnpy

Feouasejed

eseq aey yso) jrwiblg 85

tAmaen) jessy Aojejnbay i

‘ reuded Buptom 9
1985y X2l Pauseg [

50buBY) eovBUIY pEZRIOWEUN G
gov 3+
[4
SOXB1 awWwoou pens|sg X4
sitsodaq Jewosno oS
(OVIV] uogonAISUOD JO PIY u) SEOUBARY 6F
{921 - 621) VI 18N 14
UOTIBZRIOWY PBJBINUINIOY SS87 i
(D¥12) uoRINISUED JO Pl Ul SUDRNGUIUTD ot
8§31 74
144
{097 - 657) PINBS U1 UBL] 1BN e

Huelg ot Ajlevonusiu ey

(v ebeg z-g "yag Auedwo)) uonejoeideq PelR|NWNoTY (8587 W
‘89¥uBg Ui Jueld [BjoL (124

BE

uoed|y jueid a3y 1elsvan v J8qI0 gE
WBd JEOA 15@L 504 £Jaqio £

0 I o¢

UQREBIQ)IY WHid SaW0 JIouss) tE U 1e) [~
sseuficud Ul M LUORIMASUDY 1 g ¥e
‘PRY [ %

ze

QIPIEG Ul Jue(d (eI0ING 1
unoury Bulpunoy o€

SRS dwenly Jueld 8|qiBue] W0 e [:74
Jueid eigibueL o0 8K 2

wawdinb3 snosue||easty e 2
Juswdinbl SUCREDIUNWIWOY opg 92
swdinbg peyesadp Jomod ) 6z
uewdinbg Aojeioge e %4

Wwewdinb} YoM pue seo) eve £z
wewdinbs sors Zve 2z

Juewdinb3 uopeyodsves) Lve 12

Srpa< g AMundg 8dy0 ove 0z
Jswd|nbg snosuelaosyy g IUEld 18UIQ 6€E 6
§30MOQ uoHURAAId Molyaed gte g1
swespiy see n

SsaleN ¥Ee 91

Faonseg EEE St

SUIeW UOIINGIISIQ PUB LOISS|WSUBLL LEE tL
sdidpuels § SIouasey wolngulsig oge [
ewdinby Jusugeall J9Ie M 74 zL
watwdinbg Suidwng 1Bousoeiy LE 1
yawdinb3 uohRIBUSS) JOMO] ole o
suen Aiddng BOE [

S|BUUNL PUB S8UBIiED LOREN|L 80E 8
sBupds pre seMm 208 ¢

SOYelL} JAUI0 pue JanY exe 90€ 9

-39y Bupunodu pue Buse)on £OE e
sjuswarosdwy pue SeInjoTug g v
SIYBIY puet pue pue £08 £

800 B5|Youelq 20¢€ H

1507 vojeziuetug L0g L

-IJIAYAS NIINVId
NOILJN0S3a TN ON
130V ann

SLININLSNFGY ISVE 31V 1S0D TYNIDINO 40 AUYHINNS

8002 ‘0F SuUN pepus Mee ) 186
9850-80-VZE¥0-M “ON 1034900
ONI'ANYdINOD BALYM STLLNLLA ATTIVA



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT # 1 - EASEMENT RECLASSIFICATION

Schedule GTM-5

[A] (B] [C]
Line Account COMPANY STAFF STAFF
No. Number DESCRIPTION PROPQSED ADJUSTMENTS RECCMMENDED
1 301 Land and Land Rights $ 44,196 $ 55,000 $ 99,198
2 320 Water Treatment Equipment 1,848,434 § {(55,000) $ 1,793,434

References:

Col [A]: Company Schedule B-1
Col [B]: GTM Testimony

Col [C]: Cal. [A] + Cal. [B]

Col [C}: Col. [A] + Col. [B]



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC Schedule GTM-6
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0588
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT # 2 - UNSUCCESSFUL, NON-USED AND USEFUL WELL,

Al [B] [cl
LINE  Account COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO.  Number DESCRIFTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 307 Weils and Springs § 1397717 % (2500000 § 1,147,717

References:

Col [A]: Company Schedule B-1
Col [B]: GTM Testimony

Col [C}: Col. [A] + Cot. {B]



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC ~ Schedule GTM-7
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT # 3 REMOVE WATER TREATMENT PLANT

(Al (B} [C]
LINE Account _ COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. Number DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 320 Water Treatment Equipment $ 1,848,434
Staff Rate Base Adjustment No 1 (55,000)
Net $ 1,793,434 $ (1,771,100) % 22,334

References:

Col [A]: Company Schedule B-1
Col [B]: GTM Testimony

Cal [C]: Col. [A} + Col. [B]



(@) uwnied + [0] uwnieD (3} uwnip)
ZWLD pue L+ 1O sanpeyds q] uwneg
fg] uuniod + [v] vwnioD (9] uwnpy
LL-WLD 2i0paLes gl uwnp)

1-0 sinpeyag Auedwio). [v] uwnpg

v16'iEL 190'06 z58'ly 0ve'se ZI0'ZL
122'Lpe'| $ $85'E9 8ES'LLL'L  $ (ve0'0T) Z69'L6LE $
2666 620'29 ¥95'cL ¥69'29 $  {ocL'vg)
zoz'or 6gs'L vo'ee (£¢9) $ ¥0C'6E

158°6¢ - LGE'6T - $ 15€'62
eri'sez - TyL'seg (922'L) $ gISELE
226'2r - 128"y - $ L1ES'EY
gzz - 82¢ - 8 8zz
9%8'G| - 958's - $ 968Gl
000'0F - 000'0¥ - ¢ 00007

- - - - w -
LiG'¥R - L1G'y8 (09) $ 2£9'%8
60L'82 - 60.'82 (voe'o) $ £10'6%
992'sZ - 09262 - $ 992°6Z

L09'9G - 109'95 - $ 10908

- - - - W -
rAN S - £ZL'VE 68€'2 $ veLLe
900'0L - 900'01 - $ 90001

B99'ZL - 899'ci (zve'L) $ 0wl

169'L - +69'L [44° 3 6¥S'L

£20'2€1 - £20'.61 09 $ £96'9E1

58y - 158'Y - $ LS5y
£ve's - gre's - $ £PE'S
659°sSe $ - $ 655'G5¢ $ - $ 655°G5€ $
GEL'6E'L $ SpPo'esL  $ o6¥'sez'L  $ 98.'SL $ yOL'6OZ'L  §
9Z1'sy 099'¢ 99y'Sh - 00V’
600°1EE'L $ Ggs'ogsL $ vZo'eaL'L 98/'G1 $ scz'roL'L §
WE[NELATeEL] S3IONVHD gaLsnrav SINTWISnrav RERIEES]

EECARY aa50d0oyd sY Hv3A 1531 UYIA LS3L
44v1S yv3A 1S3l 4d4v1S galsnrav
J4VILS ANVANOD
{al lal o] [al bw]

81D 9Inpayos

B35 RPY

ewosu] Bugeledg A
LE
saesuadxy Bupersdp 0] o€
Xe | aumouy 62
saxe) Asadoid 8z
AUIOOU| UBY SSYI0 SEXR Y Fra
uofezZipouly pue uogeisaideq 9z .
asuadx] snoouRRISIN T4
asuadxy 109Q peg 174
YO - oswedkg wwo) Anjeinboy £z
asen aley - asuad<3z wwo) Joenboy zZ
Bujsiuepy 1z
8417 pue Yjeay - souinsu| 0c
Aljiqer jeeue9 - sauRinsu 6l
sasuadxg uogepodsuel ) 8L
siuay Ll
Bunsa ) Jo1e M ol .
SaoNRgG BPISIND =8
asuadx3 pue seliddng eo0 yl
aouUBLBIUEN pue sieday €L
S[edweYD A"
BMOd paseydind 13
REM paseyaindg oL
S|ysuUag '§ SUOISUD Y aalkojdw] [
sabepp pue SoUBES 8
-SISNIHXI ONILVHIJO L
9
senuaasy Buyeledg 1e30) S
SANURARY JIBM IBYIO 14
SANURASY BIE A PRISIRLULN £
SONURASY BB AA PRISIBIN 4
BIANSAIT DNIIVHIIO |+
NOILJTHIS3a ‘ON
3N

QIANTRN0IIY 43VLS ONY ¥YIA 1531 G31SNIaV - INIWILVLS FNOONI ONILYYIJO

800T "0C SUNF PSPUS JESA 1501
9850-80-VZ1¥0-M ON B3¥00Q

ONI .>z<n_200 H3ILVYM SAILNILN ASTTVA



258'2% § (b83z8) § 459 [ITTYT §  _#38°0) $ - $ Iese's) 2§ _2s) $ _¥BSS F AT 3
€92k’ §  beEu9 ¢ (459) $ (il $  Omton s - $ 6RE s (zbs') $ zZme $ 2946 §
WEEL voe 9 - - - B B3 - - Toerva)
12'8E . (289) - . . - - - pocee
15€'62 - - - - - - - . 1562
[ 2% %4 . - [CYYETs] - - - 9ISEIE
' - . . - - - 128'7y
822 - - - - . - 8T
959's1 - - - - - 28'sh
000°0F - - - - 000'0%
425'v8 - Co- - {vat’ol) YOE'0L - - - 1£9'v8
60282 - . . - {v0E'0L) . . - £10'6¢
992’5 - - - - - o T44
109'9G . - - 109'95
EZLHE - - [ - vEL'1E
900°01 - - - . 800'01
999'24 - - - {2vs't) - ¥ 44)
1692 . - - 38 L1533
£20'LEY - - - 09 £96'9t1
fiag) - - - 255
£PE'S - - - - . . €S
65S'SSE . ¢ - 1 - $ - ¢ $ - H - H - $  650'¢CE $
Der'see’l 8 L | - $ - $ s s - H - $ _ssra $ _voL60Z1 8
[TT3 - - - - - - - 98v'sy
vzo'aLE  $ - $ - $ - $ H $ - H $ g8LGl $ 9EZvelL  §
g3Ishrav girav #Tav sETav TETaY FErav Frav wrav TETaV ISV
44v1S soxey awow|  soml AQwedad  uogepaxisg o1 9YkEaH  souemsyl Anqer  BupselBienm DEUSNENN §IRdeY  UCIEZIETUY ARY ANVINCD
LWL 811D SIS LD TILD ZWLD L-WLD 0-IN1D
[4} Is) L) [1%)] [ €] [al [ =1} v
HV3A 1834

6-NLD FPRPS

ooy Bupetedy

sosuadxg Bugesad(Q |E10) [\
B W0y 62
sae ]| Ardaig it4
BUICOUE LB SA)O SBXR | &z
uoEZPOWY pus UoneIsdeq .14
aardyy snoaueyaasiy [~
esuedi3 B8Q peg ¥
sy - osuachg wwoy) hoerboy €2z
8667 pigY - asuRdtyg Wwo) Aoenfey @
Busipaspy ¥4
3)7 P LUERH - BOURNSU| 0
Amqe| [BBURS - SBISU| 81
sesuadg voyepodsuss | BL
ey a8
Gunss) seem ot
seaneg BRSO -]}
esuadx3 pue segddng 9940 i
ovRBWIEN U2 Sieday €L
HENWRUY k19
RMDg pOSTIONY 13
sep) peseyand 04
EUSE § UOrsRg seiodwsy 6
sabem, pue souepeg ]
TERET OERID L
9
someAaRy Bunesedg o] [~
SNURARY JBIBM BUI0 14
SSNUGABH OB POBFEWLIN €
SOMUAADY BN PR iy A
TorUGAsY DUEIB00 |
Ll ON
ann

*SINSWISNray AINSWILYLS INOCIN DM LVYHIAO 40 AUVIWNNS

BOGZ 0 N[ POPUS JBYA JSBL
GRSO-B0-VZLPO-M "ON 100
OMNI'ANYANOD HILYM SHAULN A3 TIYA



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 1 - REVENUE ANNUALIZATION

LINE

(DGJ\IO’!U'IACJN—*]g

- Schedule GTM-10

Col {A]: Company Schedeule C-1 Page 3
Col [B}: GTM Testimony
Cal [C]: Col. (A] + Col. [B}

(Al [B] [C]
COMPANY STAFF STAFF
DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
Revenue Annualization $ (24537) % 18,446 $ (6,081)
Miscellaneous Charges Annualization $ 2660 % (2,660) § -
Subtotal $ 21877 % 15,786 § (6.091)
Purchased Power $ 60 3 (60) $ -
Chemical Expense $ 142§ (142) -
Total $ 15,684
References:



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC
Docket Na. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

Schedule GTM-11

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 2 - NORMALIZATION OF REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

LINE
NO.

23330230 l30oNo0aen A

References:

Col [A]: Company Schedeule C-1 Page 3
Col [B]: GTM Testimony

Col [C]: Col. [A] + Col. [B]

[A] [B] [C]
COMPANY STAFF STAFF

DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED

Repairs and Maintenance - $ 14,210 $ (1,542) § 12,668
Number of Weighted Ave

Repairs and Maintenance Customers Cost / Customer
FY 2006 $ 19,641 1,401 14.02
FY 2007 2,964 1,418 2.09
FY 2008 14,210 1,477 9.62
~ Total $ 36,815 25.73
Number of Years 3
Normalized cost per customer 8.58

Normalized amount based on cost per customer

(e.g. 8.58 * 1,477 customers) 12,668



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC Schedule GTM-12
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 3 - WATER TESTING EXPENSE

(Al {B] €l
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Water Sampling $ 6,247 $ 238 § 8,636
2
3
4
) Qutside Services Test Year
B €31 Engineering 3 1,351
7 632 Legal & Accounting $ 23,436
8 635 Water Sampling $ 6,247
9 636 Contract Labor % 700
10 Total $ 31,734
11
12 References:
13 Col [A]: Company Schedeule C-1 Page 3
14 Col [B]: GTM Testimony

-
[9,]

Cal [C]: Col. [A] + Cal. [B]



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC Schedule GTM-13
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 4 - RECLASSIFY INSURANCE EXPENSE

[A] (8] [C]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Insurance - General Liability $ 39,013 § (10,304) $ 28,709
2 Insurance - Health and Life 84,637 10,304 94,941
3 Total insurance $ 123650 % - $ 123,650
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11 References:
12 Col [A]: Company Schedeule C-1 Page 3
13 Col [B]: GTM Testimony
14 Cal [C]: Cal. [A] + Col. [B)]
15 Col [C]: Col. [A] + Col. [B]



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC Schedule GTM-14-
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 5 - NON-RECURRING HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE

[A] (B] [C]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Insurance - Health and Life 84,637 (10,364) 74,273
2 Reclassification (Staff Adj. #4) - - 10,364
3 Total Insurance $ 84637 § (10,364) 84,637
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12 References:
13 Col [A]: Company Schedeule C-1 Page 3
14 Col [B]: GTM Testimony
15 Col [C}: Col. [A] + Cal. [B]
16 Col [C]: Col. [A] + Col. [B]



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC Schedule GTM-15
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586

Test Year ended June 30, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 6 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

[A] (B] [C]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Operating Income $ 313518 § (77,776) $ 235,742
OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
(Al [B] [C] D)
Company Proposed STAFF STAFF STAFF
Line ACCT PLANT IN SERVICE DEPR. PLANT RECOMMENDED RECOMMENDED
No. NO. DESCRIFTION BALANCE BALANCE RATE EXPENSE
Plant In Service ’

2 301 Organization Cost $ - -

3 302 Franchise Cost - - 0.00% % -

4 303 Land and Land Rights 448,196 503,196 0.00% -

5 304 Structures and Impravements 17,167 17,167 3.33% 572

6 305 Caollecting and Impounding Res. - - 2.50% -

7 306 Lake River and other Intakes - - 2.50% .

8 307 Woells and Springs 1,397,717 1.147,717 3.33% 38,219

9 308 Infitration Galleries and Tunnels - - 6.67% -
10 309 Supply Mains - - 2.00% -
11 310 Power Generation Equipment - - 6.00% -
12 311 Electrical Pumping Equipment 448,660 448,660 12.50% 56,082
13 320.0 Water Treatment Equipment 1,848,434 22,334 3.33% 744
14 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe 828,116 828,116 2.22% 18,384
15 331 Transmission and Distribution Mains 2,593,007 2,593,007 2.00% 51,860
16 333 Services 123,765 123,765 3.33% 4,121
17 334 Meters 419,733 419,733 8.33% 34,964
18 335 Hydrants 147,203 147,203 2.00% 2,944
19 336 Backflow Prevention Devices - - 6.67% -
20 339 Other Plant & Miscellanesous Equipment 1,237 1,237 B8.67% a3
21 340 Office Furniture & Fixtures 66,856 66,856 6.67% 4,459
22 341 Transportation Equipment 88,026 88,026 20.00% 17,605
23 342 Stores Equipment - - 4,00% -
24 343 Tools and Work Equipment 38,585 38,585 5.00% 1,929
25 344 Laboratory Equipment - - 10.00% -
26 345 Power Operated Equipment 5,930 5,930 5.00% 296
27 346 Communications Equipment - - 10.00% -
28 347 Miscellaneaus Equipment 20,000 20,000 10.00% 2,000
29 348 Other Tangible Plant 4,237 4,237 3.33% 141
30 348 Other Tangible Plant Arsenic Media 100,000 100,000 67.00% 67,000
N

Subtotal General $ 8,596,868 $ 8,575,769 3 301,404

32 Less: Non- depreciable Account(s) 448,196 503,196

3 Depreciable Plant (L29-1.30) $ 8,148,673 [ 6,072,573

34 Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) 1,322,934

35 Composite Depreciation/Amortization Rate 4.9534%

36 Less: Amortization of CIAC (132 x L33) 3 65,662
37 Depreciation Expense - STAFF [Col. (C), L29 - L34] $ 235,742



VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC . Schédule GTM-18
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 7 - PROPERTY TAXES

[A : [B]
LINE STAFF STAFF
NQO. |Property Tax Calculation AS ADJUSTED RECOMMENDED
1 Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues - 2006 $ 1,225,490 $ 1,225,490
2  Woeight Factor 2 2
3  Subtotal {Line 1 * Line 2) $ 2 450,980 $ 2,450,980
4a Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues - 2006 1,225,480
4b  Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule GTM-1 1,379,135
5 Subtotal (Line 4 + Line §) $ 3,676,470 3 3,830,115
6  MNumber of Years 3 3
7  Three Year Average (Line 5/ Line 6) $ 1,225,490 $ 1,276,705
8 Department of Revenue Mutilplier 2 2
9 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) $ 2,450,980 $ 2,653,410
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP - 110,850 110,850
11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 16,499 16,499
12 Full Cash Value {Line 8 + Line 10 - Line 11) $ 2,545,331 $ 2,647,761
13 Assessment Ratio 21.0% 21.0%
14  Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 534,519 $ 556,030
15 Composite Property Tax Rate (Per Company Schedule C-2, Page 3, Line 16) 7.2302% 7.2302%
16 Staff Proposed Property Tax Expense (Line 14 * Line 15) s 38,647
17 Company Proposed Property Tax 39,304
18 Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 16-Line 17) $ (657}
19 Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 40,202
20 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 16) $ 38,647
21 Increase/(Decrease) to Property Tax Expense $ 1,555
22 Decrease ta Property Tax Expense $ 1,555
23 Increase in Revenue Reguirement 153,645
24 Decrease ta Property Tax per Dollar Increase in Revenue (Line19/Line 20) 1.012228%

References:
Col {A}: Company Schedule C-1 Page 3
Col [B]: GTM Testimony




VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC
Docket No. W-0412A-08-0586
Test Year ended June 30, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT # 8 - INCOME TAXES

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Income Tax
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11 References:
12 Col [A]: Company Schedule C-1 Page 3
13 Col [B}: Column [C] - Column [A]
14 Col [CL Schedule GTM-2

[Al
COMPANY

(B]
STAFF

Schedule GTM-17

[C]
STAFF

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED

$ (54,130)

$

67,694

$

13,564




Schedule GTM-18
Page 1 0f3

RATE DESIGN
Present Company Staff
Monthly Usage Charge Rates Proposed Rates Recommended Rates
5/8" Meter - Ali Classes $ 11.24 $  14.34 $ 12.50
3/4" Meter - All Classes $ 16.87 $ 2153 $ 18.75
1" Meter - All Classes $ 28.10 $ 3586 $ 31.25
1¥2" Meter - All Classes $ 56.21 $ 7172 $ 62.5C
2" Meter - All Classes $ 89.24 $ 11476 $  100.00
3" Meter - All Classes $ 17987 $ 22951 $  200.00
4" Meter - All Classes $ 281.05 $ 358.62 $ 31250
6" Meter - All Classes $ 56210 $ 717.24 $ 6525.00
3" Canstruction $ 179387 $ 229.51 NIA
Construction - All Classes $ -
Commodity Rates
5/8" Meter (Residential)
From 1 to 3,000 Gallons 3 1.50 $ 1.9 $ 1.70
From 3,001 to 10,000 Gallons $ 2.31 $ 2.95 $ 280
Over 10,000 Gallons $ 253 $ 3.23 5 310
3/4" Meter (Residential)
From 1 to 3,000 Gallons 3 1.50 $ 1.91 $ 1.70
From 3,001 to 10,000 Gallons $ 2.31 $ 2.95 $ 2.60
Cver 10,000 Gallons $ 253 $ 3.23 $ 3.10
1" Meter (Residential)
From 1 to 50,359 Gallons $ 2.31 N/A N/A
Over 50,359 Gallons 3 253 N/A N/A
From 1 ta 25,000 Gallons N/A $ 2.95 N/A
Cver 25,000 Gallons N/A $ 323 N/A
From 1 to 30,000 Gallons N/A N/A $ 2.60
Qver 30,000 Gatlons $ 3.10
5/8" Meter (Commercial)
From 1 to 18,000 Gallons $ 231 $ 2.95 N/A,
Over 18,000 Gallons $ 253 $ 3.23 N/A
From 1 to 10,000 Gallons N/A N/A $ 260
Over 10,000 Gallons N/A N/A $ 3.10




3/4" Meter

1%" Meter

3" Construction

(Commercial)
From 1 to 18,000 Gallons

Qver 18,000 Gallons

From 1.-t0i15.000:.GalloAs

Qver 15,000 Gallons

From 1 to 10,000 Gallons

Over 10,000 Gallons

1" Meter (Commercial)

From 1 to 50,359 Gallons
Over 50,359 Gallons
From 1 to 25,000 Gallons
Over 25,000 Gallons
From 1 to 30,000 Gallons
Over 30,000 Gallons

{Res., Comm.)
From 1 to 126,054 Gallons

Over 126,054 Gallons

Over 50,000 Gallons

From 1 to 80,000 Gallons

Qver 80,000 Gallons

2" Meter (Res., Comm.)

From 1 o 151,256 Gallons
Over 151,256 Gallons
From 1 to0 80,000 Gallons
Over 80,000 Gallons

From 1 to 140,000 Gallons
Qver 140,000 Gallons

3" Meter {Res., Comm.)

From 1 to 403,274 Gallons
Over 403,274 Gallons
From 1 to 160,000 Gallons
Over 160,000 Gallons
From 1 to 300,000 Gatlons
Over 300,000 Gallons

4" Meter {Res., Comm.)

From 1 to 453,722 Gallons
QOver 453,722 Gallons
From 1 to 250,000 Gallons
QOver 250,000 Galions
From 1 to 450,000 Gallons
Over 450,000 Gallens

6" Mater (Res., Comm.})

From 1 to 1,260,313 Gallons
Over 1,260,313 Gallons
From 1 te 500,000 Gallons
Over 500,000.Gallons::
From 1 to 1,000,000 Gallons
Over 1,000,000 Gallons

(Res., Comm.)
All Gallons

A h

2.3
253
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.31
253
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.31
2.53
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.3
263
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.3
2.53
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.3
253
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

23
2.53
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3.02

&3 €3

N/A
N/A
295
323
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
2.95
3.23
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
2.95
3.23
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
295

3.23

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
2.95
3.23
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
2.95
3.23
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
2.95

3.23;

N/A
N/A

3.23

“ N

€

ot &3

=5 &3

Schedule GTM-18
Page 2 of 3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
260
310

N/A
NIA
NIA
N/A
260
3.10

N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
2.60
3.10

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.60
3.10

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.60
3.10

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.60
310

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.80
3.10

3.15



Schedule GTM-18

Page 3 of 3
Present Co. Proposed Staff Recommended
Total Line Meter Totai Line Meter Total

$ 520 [$ 445 $ 155 $ 600 |5 445 § 155§ 600
600 445 255 700 445 255 700
680 495 315 8§10 485 315 810
5,035 550 525 1,075 550 525 1.075
1,595 830 1,045 1,875 830 1,045 1,875
2,320 830 1,890 2,720 830 1,890 2,720
2275 1,045 1,670 2,715 1,045 1,670 2,715
3,110 1,165 2,545 3,710 1,165 2,545 3,710
3,620 1,490 2670 4160} 1,490 2670 4,160
4475 | 1,670 3,645 5315| 1,670 3645 5,315
6,275 2,210 5,025 7,235 2,210 5,025 7,235
8,050 2,330 86,9220 9,250 | 2,330 6,920 9,250
Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost
Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost
Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost

$ 30.00 40.00 3 40.00
45.00 60.00 60.00
30.00 30.00 30.00
(a) (@) (=

(a) (a) (a)
6.00% 3.00% 3.00%
(b) (b} (b)

(b) (b) (b)
25.00 25.00 25.00
1.5% 1.50% 1.50%
10.00 10.00 10.00
Cost Cost Cost
25.00 50.00 50.00
10.00 10.00 10.00

NT = No Tariff

Per Commission Rules (R14-2-403.B)

Greater of $10 or 2 percent
of the general service rate for
a similar size meter,

Residential - two times the average bill. Non-residential - two and one-half times the average bill.

Minimum charge times number of months disconnected.
$100 Plus $12.50 times months off system,

In addition ta the collection of regular rates, the utility will collect from its customers a proportionate share
of any privelege, sales, use, and franchise tax. Per Commission Rule (14-2-409.D.5).
All advances and/or contributions are to include labor, materials, overheads and zll applicable taxes,
Cost to include labor, materials and parts, overheads and all applicable taxes.



Typical Bill Analysis
Residential 5/8 Inch Meter

Schedule GTM-19

Present Proposed Dollar Percent
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates Increase Increase
Average Usage 7,376 $ 2585 § 32.98 7.13 27.59%
Median Usage 5,500 21.52 27.45 5.93 27.56%
Staff Recommended
Average Usage 7,376 3 2585 § 28.98 3.13 12.11%
Median Usage 5,600 21.52 24.10 2.59 12.01%
Present & Preoposed Rates (Without Taxes)
Residential 5/8 Inch Meter
Consumption Rates Rates Increase Rates Increase
- 3 11.24 $ 14.34 27.58% 12.50 11.21%
1,000 12.74 16.25 27.55% 14.20 11.46%
2,000 14.24 18.16 27.53% 15.80 11.66%
3,000 15.74 20.07 27.51% 17.60 11.82%
4,000 18.056 23.02 27.53% 20.20 11.91%
5,000 20.36 25.97 27.55% 22.80 11.98%
5,500 21.52 27.45 27.56% 2410 12.01%
6,000 22.67 28.92 27.57% 25.40 12.04%
7,000 24.98 31.87 27.58% 28.00 12.09%
7,376 25.85 32.98 27.59% 28.98 12.11%
8,000 27.2% 34.82 27.59% 3060 12.13%
9,000 29.60 37.77 27.60% 33.20 12.16%
10,000 31.91 40.72 2761% 35.80 12.19%
11,000 34.44 43.95 27.61% 38.90 12.95%
12,000 36.97 47.18 27.62% 42.00 13.61%
13,000 39.50 50.41 27.62% 4510 14.18%
14,000 42.03 53.64 27.62% 48.20 14.68%
16,000 44.56 56.87 27.63% 51.30 15.13%
16,000 47.09 60.10 27.63% 54.40 15.52%
17,000 49.62 63.33 27.63% 57.50 15.88%
18,000 52.15 66.56 27.63% 60.60 16.20%
19,000 54.68 69.79 27.83% 63.70 16.50%
20,000 57.21 73.02 27.64% 66.80 16.76%
25,000 69.86 B3.17 27.64% 82.30 17.81%
30,000 82.51 105.32 27.65% 97.80 18.53%
35,000 95.16 121.47 27.65% 113.30 15.06%
40,000 107.81 137.62 27.85% 128.80 19.47%
45,000 120.46 163.77 27.65% 144.30 19.79%
50,000 133.11 169.92 27.65% 169.80 20.05%
75,000 196.36 250.67 27.66% 237.30 20.85%
100,000 259.61 331.42 27.66% 314.80 21.26%



BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
Chairman

GARY PIERCE
Commuissioner

PAUL NEWMAN
Commissioner

SANDRA D. KENNEDY
Commissioner

BOB STUMP
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) DOCKET NO. W-01412A-08-0586
VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC. )
FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS WATER RATES )
FOR CUSTOMERS WITHIN MARICOPA )
)
)

COUNTY, ARIZONA

DIRECT
TESTIMONY
OF
MARLIN SCOTT, JR.
UTILITIES ENGINEER
UTILITIES DIVISION

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

JULY 6, 2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY oottt iee e chaa st s ettt saaascaesnascasestssrnsssnssconeenseeeneeesaens 1
| Conclusions
| Recommendations
| DIRECT TESTIMONY
B3 L €016 1 Lo13 (o« MO PO PR USROS PSRN 1
Purpose 0f TESHIMIOMY ....cuiieiii ettt ettt et aman e 2
Engineering REPOTT ....oovviriiiiiee ittt ettt eame e ame e e aae s ae e et e b e ene e b 2
EXHIBIT MSJ
A Location 0f COMPAILY .. o.ooio ettt et et ts e e eae b 1
B. Description of Water SYSIem .. ...t e e 1
£ W aET TS Cunuuiiieeiiiee ettt e et s ettt et e e e e e e me e e e e e e e eaa e eaaa 3
D GIOWEN Lt e e e et e e et r e et e e e 4
E. MCESD COMPIATICE «.c..iivviiiiieiiiieeieeereeneeereeiteeresereetseseenssesseesessesseesasseessesssnessseennes 4
F. ADWR COMPLANCE ...... ottt iiies it eerseiee et enre e ee s st eesne s eeane s eeeaseeenseeennsssnee s 5
G, ACC COMPUATICE ....eiiiiieriiiiecie ettt re et et eat s besse s beasssbessesereearaeasessessssneenens 5
H. Post-Test Year PIAnt ...ttt eeae ettt 5
[ Depreciation RALES ..........oiiiiiiiiie it 6
J. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges........oovvvuvviereeeiieeeecreeeee e 6
K. Curtailment Tariff ...t etr e e s e ene e eneas 7
L. Backflow Prevention Tarifl.........co.ooiiiiiiiiic et eee et 7
FIGURES
A-1. Maricopa County Map .....occeoiveeiiniiiinie e 9
A2, Certificated ATCa.......oooiiiiiiiieeeeecceee et e e e e errae e 10
B-1. System Schematic ..o, 11
G-l Water USE.ceei ettt ee e e e e te e e e emee e aaeea 12
D=1, GIOWHH et et 12
TABLES
E-1. Water TeStNG COSt ..ovviviirirerirerirreiiece sttt eness e eneesesn s 13
I-1. Depreciation RAES .....coceiierririees et ectietieiee e re e ene s beene e 14

J-1. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges...........occooooeiiiiniiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 15



Page i

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. W-01412A-08-0586

CONCLUSIONS

A.

The Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. (“Company™) has a water loss of 6.0% which
is within the acceptable limits.

The Company’s current well and storage capacity is adequate to serve the present
customer base. The Company’s well capacity is near capacity and this system will need
the new Well #6’s production in the near future. In the meantime, the emergency
interconnection with the Litchfield Park Service Company’s water system will provide a
supplemental source until the new Well #6 1s placed into service. (See Recommendation
#3 below for the post-test year (“PTY™) plant recommendation for the new Well #6.)

The Company reported its arsenic levels ranging from 7 parts per billion (“ppb”) to 13
ppb. Based on these levels, the Company is currently completing construction of two
arsenic treatment facilities and has reported these arsenic treatment facility projects as
post-test year (“PTY”) plant items. (See Recommendation #3 below for PTY plant
recommendation for the arsenic treatment facilitics.)

The Company is located in the Arizona Department of Water Resources’ Phoenix Active
Management Area (“AMA”) and ADWR has reported that the Company is in compliance

with ADWR’s requirements governing water providers and/or community water systems.

According to the Ultilities Division Compliance database, the Company has no delinquent
Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC”) compliance items.

The Company has an approved curtailment tariff on file with the ACC.

The Company has an approved backflow prevention tariff on file with the ACC.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

The Company has not submitted the Marnicopa County Environmental Service
Department (“MCESD”) Compliance Status Report for its system. Staff recommends
that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, a copy of
an updated MCESD Compliance Status Report indicating that the Company” system has
no deficiencies and is 1 compliance with MCESD requirements.  Staff further
recommends that any increase in rates and charges approved in this proceeding not
become effective until the first day of the month following the Company’s filing of the
updated MCESD Compliance Status Report indicating that the system is in compliance
and delivering safe water.



Page ii

Staff recommends an average annual watcer testing expense of $8,636 be adopted for this
proceeding.

The Company does not have the final approvals for the PTY plant items, i.e., new Well
#6 and arsenic treatment facilities. Therefore, Staff concludes that the requested PTY
plant items are not used and useful for the provision of service to customers at this time.

Staff recommends that the Company continue to use the depreciation rates by individual
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners category as presented in Table
I-1.

Staff recommends the acceptance of the Company’s proposed service line and meter
installation charges as presented in Table J-1.



| R 7S N S

~N AN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Marlin Scott, Jr.
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 1

INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name, place of employment and job title.

A My pame is Marlin Scott, Jr. My place of employment is the Arizona Corporation
Commission (“Commission”), Utilities Division, 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix,

Arizona 85007. My job title 1s Utilities Engineer.

Q. How long have you been employed by the Commission?

A. [ have been employed by the Commiission since November 1987.

Q. Please list your duties and responsibilities.

A. As a Utilities Engineer, specializing in water and wastewater engineering, my

responsibilities include: the inspection, investigation, and evaluation of water and
wastewater systems; preparing reconstruction cost new and/or original cost studies,
reviewing cost of service studies and preparing investigative reports; providing technical
recommendations and suggesting corrective action for water and wastewater systems; and

providing written and oral testimony on rate applications and other cases before the

Commission.

Q. How many cases have you analyzed for the Utilities Division?

A. I have analyzed approximately 520 cases covering various responsibilities for the Utilities
Division.

Q. Have you previously testified before this Commission?

A. Yes, | have testified in 73 proceedings before this Commission.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Marlin Scott, Jr.
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586

Page 2

Q. What is your educational background?

A. I graduated from Northern Arizona Umiversity in 1984 with a Bachelor of Science degree
in Civil Engineering Technology.

Q. Briefly describe your pertinent work experience.

A. Prior to my employment with the Commission, I was Assistant Engineer for the City of
Winslow, Arizona, for about two years. Prior to that, I was a Civil Engineering
Technician with the U.S. Public Health Service in Winslow for approximately six years.

Q. Please state your professional membership, registrations, and licenses.

A. I am a member of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
(“NARUC?”) Staff Subcommittee on Water.

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY

Q. Were you assigned to provide Staff’s engineering analysis and recommendation for
the Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. (“Company”) in this proceeding?

A. Yes. I reviewed the Company’s rate application and | inspected the water system on
April 8 and May 6, 2009. This testimony and the attached Exhibit MSJ presents Staff’s
engineering evaluation.

ENGINEERING REPORT

Q. Please describe the attached Engineering Report, Exhibit MSJ.

A. Exhibit MST presents the details and analyses of Staff’s findings for this rate case, and is

attached to this direct testimony. Exhibit MSJ contains the following major topics: (1) a
description of the water system and the processes, (2) water use, (3) growth, (4)

compliance with the rules of the Maricopa County Environmental Services Department,




[§W)

Direct Testimony of Marlin Scott, Jr.
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586
Page 3

Arizona Department of Water Resources, and the Arizona Corporation Commission, (5)

post-test year plant, (6) depreciation rates, (7) service line and meter installation charges,

and (8) taniff filings.

Staff’s conclusions and recommendations from the engineering report are contained in the

“EXECUTIVE SUMMARY?” above.

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?

A Yes, 1t does.




EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 1 of 15

\ Engineering Report

For

Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586 (Rates)

June 3, 2009

A. LOCATION OF VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC. (“COMPANY”)

The Company serves a community located on Maricopa County land, just east of Luke
Air Force Base, in the Phoenix West Valley. Figure A-1 shows the location of the Company
within Maricopa County and Figure A-2 shows the approximate five square-miles of certificated
area.

B. DESCRIPTION OF WATER SYSTEM

The water system was field inspected on April 8 and May 6, 2009, by Marlin Scott, Jr,,
Staff Utilities Engineer, in the accompaniment of Robert Prince and Scott Keith, representing the
Company. The current operation of the water system consisted of six producing wells, six
storage tanks, four booster stations and a distribution system serving over 1,400 customers as of
June 2008. This system is also interconnected with Litchfield Park Service Company with a 6-
inch meter, limited to a maximum of 300 GPM, for emergency purposes. A system schematic is
shown in Figure B-1 with detailed plant facility descriptions as follows:

Table 1. Well Data

Well # ADWR Pump Hp Flow Rate | Casing Size Mtf:ter Y;ar
ID No. (Submersible) (GPM) & Depth Size Drilled

#1 55-639720 25 75 127 x 650° 4” 1942

#2 55-639721 30 125 107 x 650° 47 1969

#3 55-639723 25 125 8 x 428 8” 1965
#4 55-639722 25 125 12” x 8007 4» 1970
#5 55-503273 | 75 - Turbine 375 207 x 850° 8” 1982
#6-0Id Capped 12”7 x 810’ 2001
#6 - New 55-580082 | 125 - Turbine *N/A 20" x 811° 8" 2009
#7 55-208819 | 125 - Turbine 300 167 x 715’ 8” 2007

TOTAL: 1,125

*  Note: The Company submitted an application for a Certificate for Approval to
Construct on May 13, 2009,




Table 2. Storage Tanks

EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 2 of 15

Capacity Quantity .
(Gallons) (Each) Location
560,000 1 :
1,000,000 1 (@ Maryland Booster Station
200,000 1 (@ Bethany Hills West
Two tanks @ Glendale Yard & onc
100,000 3 tank @ Lux Yard
Totals: 2,060,000 gal. 6
Table 3. Booster Systems
. Storage Tanks
Location Booster Systems (From Table 2)
Glendale Yard 50, 20 & 15-Hp booster pumps Two 100,000 gal. storage
(Wells #1, #2 & #7) 5,000 gal. pressure tank tanks
Lux Yard 30, 30 & 20-Hp booster pumps 100,000 gal. storage tank
(Well #3) 5,000 gallon pressure tank
Bethany Hills West 40, 40 & 40-Hp booster pumps 200,000 gal. storage tank
(Wells #4, #5 & #6) 7,500 gal. pressure tank
Maryland Booster 750,50, 20 & 20-Hp booster pumps | 560,000 gal. & 1.0 MG
Station 10,000 gal. pressure tank storage tanks
Table 4. Water Mains
Diameter Material Length
4-inch AC & PVC 10,000 ft.
6-inch AC & DIP 78,034 ft.
8-inch AC & DIP 52,911 ft.
10-inch DIP 2,952 fi.
12-inch AC & DIP 5,925 ft.
Total; 149,822 ft.




EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 3 of 15

Table 5. Customer Meters

Size Quantity

5/8 x 3/4-inch 162

3/4-inch 763

1-inch 404
1-1/2-inch 13
2-inch 52
3-inch 5

Total: 1,399

Tabhle 6. Fire Hydrants

Size Quantity
Standard 175

Table 7. Structures & Treatment Equipment

Structures & Treatment Equipment

Wells #1, #2 & #7: 500 GPM arsenic treatment system with a 16,500 gallon
backwash tank, liquid chlorination unit and 175 kW diesel generator. Arsenic
treatment building 1s 22 ft. by 36 ft. metal building; motor control center
building is 11 ft. by 22 ft. metal building.

Well #3: Liquid chlorination unit

Maryland Booster Station: Tablet chlorination unit and 125 kW diesel generator.
Chlorination building 1s 14 {t. by 14 fi. metal building; motor control center
building is 12 fi. by 38 ft. metal building.

Wells #4, #5 & #6: 1,500 GPM arsenic treatment system with a 72,000 gallon
backwash tank & liquid chlorination. Arsenic treatment building is 40 ft. x 60 ft.
metal building.

C. WATER USE

Water Sold

Based on the information provided by the Company, water use for the test year is
presented in Figure C-1. Customer consumption expenenced a high monthly average water use



EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 4 of 15

of 872 gallons per day (“GPD”) per connection in July and a low monthly average water use of
358 GPD per connection in December for an average annual use of 637 GPD per connection.

Non-Account Water

Non-account water should be 10% or less. The Company reported 377,937,000 gallons
pumped/purchased and 355,372,000 gallons sold, resulting in a water loss of 6.0%. This 6.0% is
within the acceptable limits.

System Analysis

The water system’s current well capacity of 1,125 GPM and storage capacity of
2,060,000 gallons is adequate to serve the present customer base. The Company’s wells are near
capacity and this system will need the new Well #6°s production in the near future. In the
meantime, the emergency interconnection with the Litchfield Park Service Company’s water
system will provide a supplemental source until the new Well #6 1s placed into service.

The new Well #6 has not been placed into service due to problems with sand infiltration.
The Company is cuitently evaluating its option to resolve the sand infiltration. See Section H —
Post-Test Year Plant for further discussion.

D. GROWTH

Figure D-1 depicts the customer growth using linear regression analysis. The number of
service connections was obtained from annual reports submitted to the Commission. During the
test year ending June 2008, the Company had approximately 1,400 customers and it is projected
that the Company could have approximately 1,640 customers by December 2013.

E. MARICOPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
(“MCESD”) COMPLIANCE

Compliance

The Company has not submitted its MCESD Compliance Status Report (“CSR”) for its
system, PWS No. 07-079. In response to Staff’s Data Request MSJ 1-1, dated February 12,
2009, the Company stated 1t had contacted MCESD for an updated CSR and would submit this
report upon receipt. In addition, on both of Staff’s field inspection dates, April 8 and May 6,
2009, Staff reminded the Company to file the CSR and as of this date, the Company has not
submitted the updated CSR.

Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in
this docket, a copy of an updated MCESD Compliance Status Report indicating that the
Company’ system has no deficiencies and is in compliance with MCESD requirements. Staff
further recommends that any increase in rates and charges approved in this proceeding not
become effective until the first day of the month following the Company’s filing of the updated
MCESD Compliance Status Report indicating that the system is in compliance and delivering
safe water.



EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 5 of 15

Water Testing Expense

The Company reported and combined its water testing expense with other expenses in the
QOutside Services Account. Through a data request, the Company provided laboratory invoices
totaling to $6,247 and the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality Monitoring Assistance
Program invoice at $3,835. Staff has reviewed these invoice amounts and has made adjustments
to determine its own average annual water testing expense of $8,636 as shown in Table E-1.
Staff recommends its average annual water testing expense of $8,636 be adopted for this
proceeding.

Arsenic

The Company reported the arsenic levels for its Well No. 1 at 12 parts per billion
(“ppb™), Well No. 2 at 13 ppb, Well No. 3 at 7 ppb, Well No. 4 at 12 ppb, Well No. 5 at 13 ppb,
Well No. 6 at 11 ppb and Well No. 7 at 13 ppb. The Company is currently completing
construction of two arsenic treatment facilities. The Company has reported these arsenic
treatment facility projects as post-test year plant items that are further discussed below.

F. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE

The Company is located in the Phoenix Active Management Area (“AMA”). According
to ADWR, the Company is in compliance with its requirements governing water providers
and/or community water systems.

G. ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION (“ACC™) COMPLIANCE

According to the Utilities Division Compliance database, the Company had no delinquent
ACC compliance items.

H. POST-TEST YEAR PLANT

In its rate application filing, the Company submitted $2,000,500 worth of post-test year
(“PTY™) plant for two arsenic treatment facilities and the new Well #6. During Staff’s field
inspections on April 8 and May 6, 2009, Staff noted that construction at both of the arsenic
treatment facility sites was near completion and the operation of the treatment facilities had
begun. Staff also took notice that the new Well #6 was not in operation due to the pumping of
sand.

Arsenic Treatment Facilities

According to MCESD, on December 15, 2008, the Company submitted an application for
the Approval to Construct (“ATC”) for one of the arsenic treatment facilities (“ATF”) located at
the Glendale Avenue Site. On May 20, 2009, MCESD issued the Certificate of ATC for the
GGlendale Avenue ATF. Within this ATC, MCESD stated that the Company was issued a Special
Use Permit (“SUP”) for this site. A SUP is required for the construction and operation of a



EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 6 of 15

treatment plant that is located on Maricopa County land. The Approval of Construction
(*fAOC”) for this ATF 1s pending until the successful completion of the Validation and
Commissioning Testing requirements.

As for the other ATF located at the Bethany Home Road Site, Staff has yet to receive a
copy of the ATC and/or the AOC from MCESD or the Company. According MCESD, the ATC
for the Bethany Home Road ATF cannot be issued until a SUP is issued for this site. The
approval of this SUP is still pending with MCESD.

New Well #6

According to MCESD, on May 13, 2009, the Company submitted an application for the
ATC for the new Well #6. Once the Company addresses and resolves its sand infiltration
problem, the Company would then need to apply and receive the AOC to place this new source

into operation.

Conclusion of PTY Plant

At this time, the Company does not have the final approvals for cach of the PTY plant
items. Therefore, Staff concludes that the requested PYT plant items are not used and useful for
the provision of service to custoniers at this tume.

I. DEPRECIATION RATES

In the prior rate case, the Company adopted Staff’s typical and customary depreciation
rates. In this current proceeding, the Company is requesting specific depreciation rates for the
arsenic treatment media and leasehold improvements. Staff has reviewed these specific
requested rates and finds them reasonable. Staff further reclassified the Company’s requested
arsenic treatment media from Account 348 — Other Tangible Plant to Account 320 — Water
Treatment Equipment. These rates are presented in Table I-1 and it is recommended that the
Company continue to use these depreciation rates by individual National Association of
Regulatory Utility Commissioners category.

J. SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES

The Company has requested increases to its service line and meter installation charges.
These charges are refundable advances and the Company’s proposed increased charges are
within Staff’s recommended range of charges. In addition, the Company has requested that the
long-side (road crossing) service installation charges be charged at cost. This requested
additional charge is to meet the Maricopa County requirement for boring across the road in lieu
of pavement cutting. Staff recommends the acceptance of the Company’s proposed installation
charges which includes the actual cost incurred when road crossing is required as shown in Table
J-1.



EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 7 of 15

K. CURTAILMENT PLAN TARIFF
The Company has an approved curtatlment tariff on file with the ACC.
L. BACKFLOW PREVENTION TARIFF

The Company has an approved backflow prevention tariff on file with the ACC.



EXHIBIT MSJ

Page 8 of 15
FIGURES
Maricopa COUNtY MAap ..ot ettt eraen e ses e enee s Figure A-1
CertIfiCated ATEaA .......iiiiiieiiieeie ettt e e an e Figure A-2
System SCHEMALIC ....oo.iiiiiii e e mesa e saeees Figure B-1
VAT TS . iniiiiie ittt e et e et eeae s o ees e e e e e b e e s e e ae s teeetb s enas e beets e aet s reeetaeears Figure C-1
GIOWEIL L.ttt ettt b s aa e s aaeb e et st eaneaas Figure D-1
TABLES
WALEr TESHNE COSE 1ouiiiiiiiieeiteeereet et r et ee s e et et e ett s e ns e b e ete s s ban e s b e esssseneannae Table E-1
Depreciation Rates ... ... e Table I-1

Service Line and Meter Installation Charges........ccooooveiiinciiiniiniiiecc e, Table J-1



(39642

%)
4

- (54
B SREN
8 2 2

&

-
z
B

z

EXHIBIT MSJ

MARICOPA COUNTY

ADAMAN MUTUAL WATER COMPANY
AGUILA WATER SERVICES, INC.
ALLENVILLE WATER COMPANY, INC.
ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
BEARDSLEY WATER COMPANY, INC.
BERNEIL WATER COMPANY

BLACK CANYON RETREAT WATER COMPANY
CABALLEROS WATER COMPANY, INC.
CAVE CREEK WATER COMPANY
CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY
CHAPARRAL WATER COMPANY

CIRCLE CITY WATER COMPANY LL.C.
CLEARWATER UTILITIES COMPANY, INC.
DAIRYLAND WATER CORPORATION
DESERT HILLS WATER COMPANY, INC.
FAGLETAIL WATER COMPANY 1.C
GRANDVIEW WATER COMPANY, INC.
H20, INC.

JAMES P. PAUL WATER COMPANY
KYRENE WATER COMPANY

LAKE PLEASANT WATER COMPANY
LITCHFIELD PARK SERVICE COMPANY
MCADAMS WATER COMPANY

MOBILE WATER COMPANY
MORRISTOWN WATER COMPANY

NI 1) : - -
&l n *

-
@
e
~

(it
LEEELLEE

NEW RIVER UTTLITY COMPANY
PIMA UTILITY COMPANY

PUESTA DEL SOL WATER COMPANY
QUEEN CREEK WATER COMPANY
RANCHO CABRILLO WATER COMPANY
REIGBY WATER COMPANY

RIO VERDE UTILITIES, INC.

ROSE VALLEY WATER COMPANY
SABROSA WATER COMPANY

SENDE YISTA WATER COMPANY, INC.
SHANGRI-1A ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 9 of 15

SOUTH RAINBOW VALLEY WATER COOPERATIVE

SUNRISE WATER COMPANY, INC.
TIERRA BUENA WATER COMPANY
TONTO HILLS UTILITY COMPANY

TURNER RANCHES WATER & SANITATION COMPANY

VALENCLA WATER COMPANY

VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.
VALLEY VIEW WATER COMPANY, INC.

‘WATER UTILITY OF GREATER BUCKEYE, INC.
‘WATER UTILITY OF GREATER TONOPAH, INC.

WATER UTILITY OF NORTHERN SCOYTSDALE, INC.

WEST END WATER COMPANY
WILHOIT WATER COMPANY, INC.
WRANGLERS ROOST WATER COMPANY

Figure A-1. Maricepa County Map



Page 10 of 15

EXHIBIT MSJ

(ea1v snondnuo)) {uedino’) e (BN USTEPY

(ruonapstninoy) smpuosy jo 41y

Ny (9 1608

(reuoyapspnfuoN) 1SIA
1060 di] 1JEUIISE 4| SBIIUOY SRYISE )

b;n&co 2B BUINY BT
woes [

Auedwso)) aataxag yied pPROYINT
() 8TPI-MS i

Auedwio)) 31198 e g PRUYINT
Winn

Aueduio) sy (MM} NEWEPY
@ Le61-M ]

]

vdoouvpy

SY N |

= Z8.nllnINE. A2 O

Figure A-2. Certificated Area



EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 11 of 15

youy amssaxd €3 gng’s

sdumd 1295004 TH-OT/0E/0€

yueyaferys 2 300001

w3 71 @ s dEST M STEXLS FE IPAY —
HWMm Eﬁmﬁ% XDM M,Jr :MMKW

ODSd ] i T RIIUTOIAY]

oF IPAL

7 7\; 7 Xueyamssax pE 00¢y
#IPA FHiPa yoea ¢ ‘sdwnd ex00g I O
3um a8e03 o8 J0000T

mdd 57 “WRISAS J UMD g NIy

wdS 01¢ T pnidiE ST A T1SX07 W02 RN

wdd ¢/ ¢ qmadi-gf M 058 X.0T §F IPAL

wdd g7 B g d-o7 008 X.ZT hE IPAL

Susdmng 124 S Auegiag

uRIsig
mwungm sy

qdgy -2
qud 17 - 9 e
qad{f - SIPm
qdd g - #1128
qid 2 —¢TPMm
gad £y~ 7 A
qdd 71— 1 {[am

ey asnssard 8 9001

sdumd 193009 GH-ST/S1/0510€
SRl 2 8wI0s DI 0T ¥ 5 0007098 grma g maely

NS HSO PN dup ‘Auedwo) Brea 2uRHL ASIBA

L#PA
aifiiine * 7 L
TF e
#HIPM

yuey aunssad “RE 000'C

stwnd Ryseoq dfF (07/0/05

e 7ol 932 nF I 000001

wd3 (C “TWIISAS IBOTERRR DD SIY

wd3 o0 B emd-g 1 /4 STLXST L M

wdf ¢z 1 Prans dErog M 05901 T IPM

wdd ¢ B qns R ST /M 059X.TT TR HRM
ousdumd pIe L STp UKy

Figure B-1. System Schematic



EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 12 of 15

Figure D-1. Growth



EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 13 of 15

Table E-1. Water Testing Cost

Monitoring Cotitsfer No. of test

Total coliform — 6 samples per month $16 72 $1,152
Total coliform — per customer inquiry $16 6 $96
R R Ny WAt | e | o
Arsenic — 6 samples per month $21 72 $1,512
Lead & Copper — 25 samples per 3 years $34 25 $283
Nitrate & Nitrite - annually $40 4 $160
New source — Well #7 — per 3 years $474 $158
D/DBP - TTHM/HAAS — 4 samples per year $1,440

Total $8,636

Note: ADEQ - MAP mvoice for the 2009 Calendar Year is $3,835.15.




Table I-1. Depreciation Rates

EXHIBIT MSJ

Page 14 of 15

Company’s
gﬁfgﬁ Depreciable Plant Current
e Rates (%)
304 Structures & Improvements 333
305 Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs 2.50
306 Lake, River, Canal Intakes 2.50
307 Wells & Springs 3.33
308 Infiltration Galleries 6.67
309 Raw Water Supply Mains 2.00
310 Power Generation Equipment 5.00
311 Pumping Equipment 12.5
320 Water Treatment Equipment
320.1 Water Treatment Plants 3.33 3.33
320.2 Solution Chemical Feeders 20.0 20.0
320.3 Media for Arsenic Treatment .
330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes
330.1 Storage Tanks 2.22 222
330.2 Pressure Tanks 5.00 5.00
331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 2.00 2.00
333 Services 3.33 3.33
334 Meters 8.33 §.33
335 Hydrants 2.00 2.00
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 6.67 6.67
339 Other Plant & Misc Equipment 6.67 6.67
340 Office Fumiture & Equipment 6.67 6.67
340.1 Computers & Software 20.00 20.00
341 Transportation Equipment 20.00 20.00
342 Stores Equipment 4.00 4.00
343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 5.00 5.00
344 Laboratory Equipment 10.00 10.00
345 Power Operated Equipment 5.00 5.00
346 Communication Equipment 10.00 10.00
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 10.00 10.00
348 Other Tangible Plant 10.00
348 Other Tangible Plant — leasehold improve | None 3.33
348 Other Tangible Plant - Arsenic Media None




Table J-1. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges

EXHIBIT MSJ
Page 15 of 15

Current Current | Current Proposed . Pﬁropo‘sged | Proposed
Meter Size | Service Line | Meter Total | ServiceLine | Meter Total.
Charges Charges | Charges | - Charges** | Charges Charges
5/8 x3/4” $385 $135 $520 $445 $155 $600
3/4” $385 $215 $600 $445 $255 $700
17 $435 $255 $690 $495 $315 $810
1-1/2> $470 $465 $935 $550 $525 $1,075
2” Turbine $630 $965 $1,595 $830 $1,045 $1,875
2” Compound $630 $1,690 $2.320 $830 $1,890 $2.,720
3” Turbine $805 $1,470 $2,275 $1,045 $1,670 $2,715
3” Compound $845 $2,265 $3,110 51,165 $2,545 $3,710
4 Turbine $1,170 $2,350 $3,520 $1,490 $2,670 $4,160
4” Compound $1,230 $3,245 $4,475 $1,670 $3,645 $5,315
6” Turbine $1,730 $4,545 $6,275 $2.210 $5,025 $7,235
6” Compound $1,770 $6,280 $8,050 $2,330 $6,920 $9,250
8” At Cost At Cost At Cost At Cost At Cost At Cost
107 At Cost At Cost | AtCost At Cost At Cost At Cost
12” At Cost At Cost At Cost At Cost At Cost At Cost

** Note: To include the actual cost incurred when road crossing is required.



